
 

  

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head, with Walden and Bishopdale,  
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale. 

 

THE  

UPPER WENSLEYDALE 

NEWSLETTER 

Issue 284  

March 2022 
 

Donation please: 
50p suggested  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden 
and Bishopdale,  

Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale. 

Stacey Moore 



 

2 

Guest Editorial 
 

I very rarely participate in online petitions but in 
January I did - and I can blame the Local 
Government Association and the National 
Association of Local Councils for that. Both are 
supporting a petition by the Association of 
Democratic Services Officers (ADSO) and 
Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) calling for 
councils in England to have the choice to meet 
remotely.  One of the arguments is that local 
democracy benefitted from the increased 
attendances at remote meetings.  

The planning and full Authority meetings of 
the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority 
(YDNPA) provide an excellent illustration. 
During the Covid lockdown the government 
temporarily relaxed regulations so that local 
councils in England could hold their meetings 
remotely. From May 2020 to April 2021 
between three and fifty-eight members of the 
public live-streamed meetings of the YDNPA 
planning and full Authority. (Figures provided 
by the YDNPA.) 

It was such a pleasure to be able to hear every 
word spoken during those meetings. Even when 
the meetings were held at the YDNPA’s office 
in Bainbridge it was very difficult to hear some 
of the speakers. Then the curtain came down 
when the temporary statutory regulations 
expired in April 2021. The government argued  
there wasn’t sufficient Parliamentary time to 
change the primary legislation and all local 
council meetings had to be held face-to-face.  

Since June 2021 I have had significant 
problems with reporting the planning meetings 
held at the Grassington Devonshire Institute. 
The Authority’s committee staff have been very 
helpful but they cannot do anything about the 
awful acoustics and limitations of that hall when 
Covid restrictions are in place. It is a large hall 
with sufficient space for the committee 
members to sit at tables well-spaced around the 
sides. There are two amplifiers on the stage but 
by the time the sound from them reaches the 
back of the hall it is distorted. That was worse at 
the meeting in January this year when members 
had to wear masks even when they were 
speaking.   

Members of the public are only allowed in to 
witness a debate if they have logged an interest 
in a specific planning application and for which 
there is a public speaker. Otherwise, they have 

to wait in another room. When in the hall they 
sit in a corner at the back and one of the oddities 
of the situation is that they can hardly hear the 
public speaker just over a metre away.  The 
reporters sitting in the opposite corner have the 
same problem. It is also very hard to decipher 
the YDNPA’s recordings of the meetings in that 
hall. It all adds up to a huge local democracy 
deficit. I can attend as a reporter for the ARC 
News Service - something I have been doing for 
over 10 years on a voluntary basis for the 
Association of Rural Communities. I post the 
reports on my own website (pipspatch) but I’ve 
had great difficulty fulfilling that task for the 
past eight months.  

The reasons the ADSO and LLG give for 
reintroducing the ability to hold remote 
meetings is not only the increased attendance by 
the public and committee members with more 
transparency and openness but also the 
environmental benefits. Again the YDNPA is a 
good example. This Authority now covers 841 
square miles, stretching 69 miles from the north 
western end to the south east. For the Authority 
member from Eden District the journey to 
Grassington takes about one hour and twenty 
minutes (45.6 miles), compared to 38 minutes to 
Bainbridge (20.7 miles). Reducing travel to 
meetings can only help the YDNPA reach its 
aim of becoming “carbon neutral” by 2040.  

The ADSO and LLG also argue that remote 
meetings will provide a better work and life 
balance for Authority members and councillors, 
make it easier for younger people to serve on 
such authorities and provide another means to 
attend when snow or flooding disrupts travel.  

When presenting the petition on change.org 
the ADSO and LLG have stated: “We do not 
wish to impose remote meetings on councils. 
They should have the choice to decide how they 
run their meetings depending on local 
circumstances. They know best. The period of 
lockdown showed that remote meetings bring so 
many benefits to local democracy and residents, 
apart from the obvious public health safeguards. 
It is no longer just a response to Covid.” 

And  with my experience of trying to report 
on YDNPA meetings I do so agree. 
www.change.org/p/uk-government-and-
parliament-for-councils-in-england-to-have-the-
choice-to-meet-remotely. 

Pip Pointon 

http://www.change.org/p/uk-government-and-parliament-for-councils-in-england-to-have-the-choice-to-meet-remotely
http://www.change.org/p/uk-government-and-parliament-for-councils-in-england-to-have-the-choice-to-meet-remotely
http://www.change.org/p/uk-government-and-parliament-for-councils-in-england-to-have-the-choice-to-meet-remotely


 

3 

Concerts at Reeth Memorial Hall 
 

We are looking forward to the Hall’s mini folk 
festival with concerts on three consecutive 
evenings. 

 Thursday, March 3rd– Other Roads. This 
contemporary folk trio are singer/songwriter and 
guitarist Pete Abbott, eight times Scottish Fiddle 
Champion, Gregor Borland and multi-
instrumentalist, singer and songwriter Dave 
Walmisley. They visit Reeth following a 
successful tour of Europe and before 
touring  Denmark. Tickets £14 (£16 door). 

Friday, March 4th – Peggy Seeger on her 
First Farewell Tour – Peggy, the undisputed 
queen of folk and political song will be joined 
by her son Calum MacColl.  Tickets £18 (£20 
door). 

Saturday, March 5th – Follow Me Down – 
Songs From The West - Steve Knightley - multi
-award-winning singer-songwriter/ musician and 
founder member of folk/acoustic roots trail-
blazers, ‘Show of Hands’. Tickets £20 (£22 
door) 

Saturday, March 19th – Kiki Dee & 
Carmelo Luggeri. Sold out.. 

Tickets from Reeth Post Office or phone John 
Little (01748 884759) or visit 
www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk – tickets ½ price 
u16s. All concerts start at 8.00pm. Doors open 
at 7.30pm. 

 We continue to follow current Government 
Covid guidelines. Adequate ventilation 
provided. Current seating arrangements mean 
we are unable to provide significant social 
distancing. Please bring your own drinks.  

 
 
 
 

                    
        Eunice the Ewe 
Last month, apart from sheltering from my 
namesake weather storm, I was hiding in the 
What’s Ons heading on page 20 and the lucky 
winner of the £10 prize is  Anthony  Day of 
Redmire. 

Where am I this month? To enter for the £10 
prize, please include your postal address if 
replying by email. 

The accuracy, appropriateness or legitimacy 
of any product or service advertised in this 
publication is the sole responsibility of the 
advertiser and not of the Upper Wensleydale 
Newsletter. 

Applegarth Couture 

www.applegarthcouture.co.uk 

    Made to measure. 
Wedding, evening and daywear, 

tailoring and alterations. 

Contact: Rebecca Atkinson, 
    Aysgarth 

01969 629398 or 07521 

Submission of  articles 

 

Please note that all submissions should comply   
with current copyright legislation. If submitted 
articles are not the original work of the person 
submitting them, then all relevant permission 
should be sought and granted for reproduction.   

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE 
NEXT ISSUE IS  

 

TUESDAY MARCH 22nd 
(Unless we are full earlier) 

 

PUBLISHED ON MARCH 31st 

   In This Issue            Page 
 

Guest Editorial            2 
Competition             4 
Upper Wensleydale Benefice Services   5 
Police Report            8 
Story Writing Competition               10 
What’s Ons          20 
DCM News          21 
Mystery Picture         23 
Prunings          24 
Eco Grants available             25 
Heavens Above         34 
Swaledale Festival                   35 
Low Mill Outdoor Centre        36 
Tom Addison Furniture        37 
Penhill Benefice Services        39 

http://www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk
http://www.applegarthcouture.co.uk


 

4 

 March Competition 
 

The answers are all Yorkshire towns and cities. 
There is only one anagram; for the rest you need 
a warped mind or a bit of knowledge! Good 
luck. 

  1.   Eureka! It’s here. 
 2.   Always in bley.  
 3.   I grub shoe. 
 4.   War! No ‘T’ - a ‘Y’. 
 5.   Look down on me from Wesley’s  
      octagonal chapel. 
 6.   Nail beck-crossing. 
 7.   Twisted pig?  
 8.   It has an E and a W cliff. 
 9.   Hill lass’s town?  
 10. Donald chucked her. 
 11. Wednesday’s place. 
 12. Porcine applause reversed. 
 13. Worth a ride up from here. 
 14. Source of U.S. Spring water?  
 15. Seasonal river crossing. 

16. Church town beside hills. 
 17. Where you can buy ‘heavy goods’. 
 18. Ship’s bottom.  

Please send in your answers to arrive by 
Tuesday, March 22nd. Don’t forget to 
nominate your charity which will receive the 
£20 prize should you win.  

 

February Competition Answers  
 

1. Tea 

2. Tango 

3. Lemonade 

4. Latte 

5. Hot Chocolate 

6. Tonic Water 

7. Orange juice 

8. Dandelion and Burdock 

9. Lucozade 

10. Red Bull 

11. Ribena 

12. Cappuccino  

13. Earl Grey 

14. Barley Water 

15. Ginger Beer 
 

There were several correct entries this month 
and the winner chosen at random is Ann Saville 
of Guisborough whose nominated charity to 
receive £20 is Teesside Hospice. 

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary 
service treating animals large and small 

 24 hour emergency service. 
 

Open Surgery 
Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm 

Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am 
(appointments available at other times) 

01969 650263 

 
 
 
 
 

For all your legal requirements  
offering a full range of services. 
Hawes  DL8 3QL, Tel 667171   

email;hawes@hallandbirtles.co.uk 
and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard, 

DL8 5AS, Tel 01969 625526. 
email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk  

 
Regulated and authorised by the  
Solicitors Regulation Authority  

 Drop-off points and contacts 
 

For news, articles, reports, letters, What’s 
On dates, competition entries, suggestions 
and  comments:- All 01969 numbers. 
 
 Hawes:            Community Office       667400 
 Gayle:       Sarah Champion 
  23, Little Ings     667006 
 Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,   
  3, Bainside     650525 
 Askrigg: Sykes Shop,     650535 
 Carperby:         Anthony Abraham 
  Hall Garth     663243 
 West Burton:    Nadine Bell,  
  Margarets Cottage    663559 
 Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom        663423 
 Redmire: Kevin Davis     624165 
  Westholme    
 Thoralby: Neil Piper        663747 
 West Witton Christine Barker, 
  Chestnut Garth        624934

mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.com
mailto:Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk


 

5 

Lenten Cheer! 
 

I wonder how you will take your pancakes this 
year. Are you a purist with a squeeze of lemon 
and a sprinkling of sugar? Do you prefer to 
smother them in golden syrup or do you 
experiment with a mixture of sweet and 
savoury? Last year I discovered that fish fingers 
make an excellent filling!  

March 1st is Shrove Tuesday and homes the 
length and breadth of the land will be serving up 
this time-honoured snack. The basic ingredients 
and process have been proven to be over 30,000 
years old as archaeological research has 
identified primitive batter remains on stone-age 
grinding tools and this simple meal is still 
created the world over. For many, pancakes are 
associated with the start of the season of Lent; a 
period of 40 days in the Christian calendar that 
remembers the time Jesus spent in the 
wilderness preparing himself for his earthly 
ministry. It is seen as a time of ‘giving things 

up’ or fasting and an opportunity to join with 
others in a time of structured self-discipline and 
reflection and many other faith groups do the 
same at some point during the year.    

Rather than viewing the season wholly as a 
period of self-flagellation, it’s good to 
incorporate a new activity alongside any fasting, 
the purpose of which might be to help others or 
to help the environment. Fasting shouldn’t be 
about making ourselves feel miserable but to 
help us focus on the good things in our lives. 
Using these weeks before the spring festivities 
of Easter in this way is growing in popularity 
and after the imposed isolation that the 
pandemic has brought to us all, it could be a 
lovely way to engage with our neighbours and 
community once more and to help spread some 
cheer and happiness. With my best wishes.  

 
 
 

Upper Wensleydale Benefice  
Services in March 

  

St Mary &  
St John’s, 
Hardraw 
9.00am 

St Margaret’s, 
Hawes 

10.30am 

St Oswald’s, 
Askrigg 
10.30am 

St Matthew’s, 
Stalling Busk 

2.30pm 

Wednesday 
March 2nd 

  
7.00pm Ash 

Wednesday Service 
 

March 6th 
Holy 

Communion 
Holy 

Communion 
Morning 
Prayer 

  

March 13th 
Morning 
Prayer 

Ecumenical 
Service 

At Gayle Chapel 
Holy Communion 

Holy 
Communion 

March 20th 
Holy 

Communion 
Holy 

Communion 
Morning 
Prayer 

 

March 27th 
Mothering 

Sunday 

Morning 
Prayer 

Holy 
Communion 

8.30am Holy 
Communion 

10.30am Family 
service -Praise in 

the Pen 

Evening Prayer 

     Evening Prayer is on Sundays at 4.00pm via our telephone conferencing service -
for details go to www.upperwensleydalechurch.org/services. 

http://www.upperwensleydalechurch.org/services


 

6 

Our student press pack has taken some time off 
to focus on our new online school newspaper. 
The project has all stemmed from our 
enrichment offer and students are now busy 
polishing and perfecting our online newspaper 
site. We hope that we will be able to share it 
externally in the future. 

Things are slowly getting back to some sort of 
normal, however we were only fully staffed this 
week since Christmas due to covid. After the 
mock exams Year 11 are now settling into their 
routine of regular revision and exam preparation. 
We have split the year group into very small 
tutor groups of about six students and allocated 
them to our senior leaders and teachers. The 
senior staff will mentor students three times a 
week over the next three months to help 
motivate, calm and inspire the students to plan 
revision and exam preparation.  

We have to remember that this is the first time 
in two years that students have sat 
national exams and they're feeling the pressure. 
The exam boards have now released the 
modifications for 2022, but it can still seem 
daunting, which is why we have made the 
decision to mentor them in this way. 

We have been able to offer three overseas trips 
this month, which again is a sign that things are 
returning to normal. Year 7 are looking forward 
to the week-long trip to France in June. Years 9 
and 10 are able to look ahead to a trip to the 
battlefields in Belgium in September and Berlin 
in November. 

Finally, this week I interviewed students for 
the position of Senior Student. It is a pleasure to 
interview young people who have passion and 
enthusiasm for leadership. In the end Molly 
Hunter, Year 10, was appointed as Senior 
Student Leader and Jessica Tattershall-Weaver, 
Year 11, Deputy Student Leader.  

Both girls will now become the link between 
students and the Senior Leadership team, as well 
as supporting in a range of activates and events 
in school.   

Julia Polley 

Headteacher 

The Wensleydale School and Sixth Form 

Marie Curie Quiz Night 
 

The Wensleydale Marie Curie Fundraising 
Group is having a Quiz Night, organised by 
friends & supporters of West Witton village hall 
at 7.00pm on Saturday, March 12th.  

 The tickets are £10 each, Pie & Pea/Coleslaw 
Supper included. (Veggie option - pre-order.) 

 There is a bar and there will be a raffle. Come 
along as a team of four or six, or else join some 
others on the night. 

 Money raised by the Wensleydale Fundraising 
Group is used to care for terminally ill people in 
the area 

 Look forward to seeing you at West Witton 
Village Hall on  March 12th. 

 Tickets from Mary Sadler – 01969 623813 / 
0751 654 4744 

 
 

 
 

All aspects of Web site design. 
Visit:   www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk 

Email:   info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk 
Tel:   01969 666174  or  07931 822736 

Hamilton’s Tea Room 
At Yoredale House, 

Aysgarth 
Licensed Tea Room 

HOMEMADE FOOD,  
Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas  
Open Feb-Nov, 10.30am – 4.30pm  

Closed Tuesdays    

Tel: 01969 663423  

http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk


 

7 

Wensleydale Beacon 
 

Wensleydale Beacon is a geographical feature 
but where is it? Not in the Yorkshire Dales but 
on a remote volcanic island, Deception Island, at 
latitude 62°57’S, north-west of the Antarctic 
Peninsula. 

The island was discovered by nineteenth-
century sealers and first charted in about 1821, 
when its horseshoe shape, the result of an 
explosive volcanic history and subsequent 
flooding by the sea of the breached crater, 
provided a safe anchorage for the sealers’ 
vessels. The area was surveyed by the Royal 
Navy Hydrographic Survey Unit in 1948-49 
when a steel framework beacon was constructed 
on the summit of a 110 m high hill, opposite the 
narrow entrance to the central bay. Called 
Wensley Beacon, after a favourite locality of the 
surveyor-in-charge, it was officially renamed 
Wensleydale Beacon by the Antarctic Place-
names Committee in 1955. The feature now 
sports a cylindrical orange, black and yellow 
surveyor’s tower, three meters in height. 

After the sealers left in 1824, Deception Island 
was visited sporadically until commercial 
whalers used it as a base between 1905 and 
1931. Britain established a scientific station on 
the island in 1944, followed by Argentine and 
Chilean stations in 1947 and 1955. Regarded as 
a dormant volcano, but with some fumarolic 
activity (warm areas of ground emitting steam 
and sulphurous gases), it erupted in December 
1967, and a new, small island formed within the 
old, flooded crater. Further eruptions occurred 
in February 1969 and August 1970. Although 
the Chilean and British scientific stations were 
destroyed during these events, and the Argentine 
station abandoned, there was no loss of life and 
Wensleydale Beacon remained unscathed, 
continuing to provide a navigational aid to 
vessels entering the bay.      J.W.T 

Churches Together in Upper 
Wensleydale  

Lent Lunches 2022 
 

Our annual Lent Lunch series commences on 
Tuesday, March 15th.  Everyone is invited to 
attend to one or all the events.   The lunches will 
again be held in Gayle Chapel Schoolroom, 
12.00 noon Tuesdays, March 15th,  22nd  and 
29th and April 5th, consisting of a soup and 
bread lunch followed by a short reflection.  A 
wonderful way to prepare for Easter. Do join us.   

 
My Local Practice Campaign 

 

I wanted to share with you the details of the 
#MyLocalPractice campaign that has now been 
launched. As many of you will be aware, we 
have been using some of the resources on our 
social media for sometime and it has been well 
received.  We would also like to thank the 
patient partners who have been involved in the 
development.   

All current materials can be found here: 
https://northyorkshireccg.nhs.uk/health-
campaigns/mylocalpractice-your-gp-
surgery/.  This also includes an animation that 
was created in house. We will continue to 
review the impact and adapt the materials where 
necessary.  

Many thanks for your input. 

Bridget Read, Engagement Manager, NHS 
North Yorkshire CCG 

Rhodes Pet & Wildlife Supplies 
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes 

 

 07376 056998  
   www.rhodespetshop.co.uk 
           rhodespetshop@outlook.com 

   Open 9.30am-5.00pm  
   Closed  Wed and Sun 

 
 
 
 
 

WOODCRAFT STUDIO & 
TIMBER SERVICES  

formally Gayle Mill Trust 
 

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all your needs. 
Timber sales of larch and local hardwoods cut 

and delivered for your own project.  
Mobile sawmill to cut your own trees into 

planks or beams.   
Seasoned firewood delivered in dumpy bags 

and trailer loads throughout the dales. 
 

Ring 01969 667320 or 07967 844636 

for further details 

https://northyorkshireccg.nhs.uk/health-campaigns/mylocalpractice-your-gp-surgery/
https://northyorkshireccg.nhs.uk/health-campaigns/mylocalpractice-your-gp-surgery/
https://northyorkshireccg.nhs.uk/health-campaigns/mylocalpractice-your-gp-surgery/
http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com


 

8 

Police Report – January 2022 
 

Incidents of note over the last month were;- 

January 2nd – report that a number of 4x4s in 
convoy had driven over moorland near Redmire 
causing damage to private tracks. Currently 
under investigation. 

January 6th  – Hawes – report of theft of 
twelve sheep last October. 

January 10th  – Low Row – theft of a quad 
bike from farm premises. 

January 21st  – report from Askrigg primary 
school of theft of heating oil between November 
11th and January 4th. 

January 21st – Hawes – theft of a quad bike 
from farm premises. 

There was a total of 25 crimes recorded in the 
area during December. I do not report crimes 
whereby victims could potentially be identified 
for example, domestic violence or harassment. 
Three crimes were recorded as fraud whereby 
people have reported attempted telephone 
scams. 

A full breakdown by category is as follows: 

11 – Violence 

3 – Criminal Damage 

3 – Fraud 

8 – Burglary/Theft  

Throughout January there were nine road 
traffic collisions reported on our roads. Six 
resulting in damage only and three resulting in 
injuries.     PC1192 Gary Hankin 

PCSO 5232 Don Watson 

PSCO 5550 Tracie Taylor-Page 

Leyburn 7the Dales Safer Neighbourhood 
Team 

The Little White Bus Trips 
 

I am pleased to announce that the monthly trips 
are to commence on Friday, March 11th with a 
trip to Kendal. It was hoped to start in mid –
January but there were some logistical problems 
concerning available vehicles which have now 
hopefully been resolved. 

The second trip will be going to Harrogate 
Spring Flower Show on Thursday, April 21st. 

From then on the trips will take place on a 
Friday, once a month. Schedules for the whole 
year have been placed on notice boards in 
Hawes and Askrigg and of course the 
Community Office has full details and will take 
bookings. 

I look forward to seeing both our regular 
trippers and some new faces too, so be sure to 
reserve a seat as soon as you can! 

Best wishes 

Richard  Noble 

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions 
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations 

Memorials designed to your specifications 
 

Advice freely given 

Tel: 01539 722838  
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES 

email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk 

 

 

 

DESIGN, BUILD & MAINTAIN 
Est since 2008. 5 Star Rated.  

Professional, polite team offers a 
comprehensive supply and install service for 

all hard landscaping, planting, advice, bespoke 

projects, custom garden buildings, driveways, 
patios, steps, rendering and block work. 

FULLY INSURED & EQUIPT. 
www.rurallandscapescumbria.co.uk 

017683 89100 / 07377 566417 
Find us on Yell.com 



 

9 

 

Dinsdale Knitting Stick Gifted to the 
DCM   

 

A local farming family has given an heirloom to 
the Dales Countryside Museum (DCM) in 
Hawes, after visiting the museum’s current 
special exhibition of ancient knitting sticks. 

Dennis Iveson, from High Force, Bainbridge, 
has donated a knitting stick and prodder used by 
the late Martha Dinsdale of Appersett, who is 
said to have been one of the last of the 
prodigious sock makers of the Dales.  The gift is 
poignant as Mrs Dinsdale’s rocking chair – in 
which she was photographed while knitting with 
the stick in 1947 – is already on display. The 
knitting stick was kept by Martha Dinsdale’s 
son, Owen Tom, a farmer renowned for 
thrift.  On Owen Tom’s death, Mr Iveson, a 
relative, took on the belongings and says it’s 
time for them to ‘go back to the community’.  

The stick can be seen in the DCM’s textiles 
gallery, which compliments ‘Love Tokens, 
Sittings and Song – Knitting sticks from the 
John Dixon collection’, a special exhibition 
running until March 27th.  

Mr Iveson, holding the knitting stick at the 
DCM, said: “They had a sale of all items out of 
Tom’s house after he died, a two-day Hopper’s 
sale at the Market Hall.  This [knitting stick] 
was Martha’s and I wouldn’t let Billy Lambert 
sell it in the sale.  It had to stay in the family. 
But nobody wants it now.  I just thought it 
would be of interest to people coming to look. It 
should go back to the community.” 

The DCM is run by the Yorkshire Dales 
National Park Authority.  Member Champion 
for Promoting Understanding, Kevin Frea, said: 
“We were thrilled to receive a donation of 
Martha Dinsdale’s knitting stick, prodder, 
ledger and two framed photographs. These will 
be a wonderful addition to Martha’s rocking 
chair which is already on display, having been 
donated many years ago by her son Owen Tom. 
Thanks so much to the donors for their 
generosity. Knitting is a huge part of the 
cultural heritage of the Dales”.  

Solid Joinery Solutions  
 

All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken. 
Bespoke joinery solutions made to your 

requirements. 
Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding areas  

Contact Paul for a free, no obligation quote  
Mobile: 07980 167987 Landline: 01969 667949  

 

Email: enquiries@solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk  
Web: www.solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk 

Wensleydale Bridge Club 
 

Meets every Wednesday at 6.45pm 

At Wensley Village Hall 

Phone 01969 663243 for info 

Dennis Iveson at the DCM exhibition of 
knitting sticks, holding Martha Dinsdale’s 
knitting stick and photographs of Martha 
Dinsdale with her son Owen Tom and her 
daughter Lizzy. 

https://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk/love-tokens-sittings-and-song/
https://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk/love-tokens-sittings-and-song/
https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/love-token-man-poor-deserve-recognition/
https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/love-token-man-poor-deserve-recognition/
https://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/love-token-man-poor-deserve-recognition/


 

10 

 UWNL Children’s Story Writing 
Competition 2021 

 
And the runners-up are……….. 

 

As promised in last month’s newsletter here are 
the two runners-up in the annual story-writing 
competition. 

7-9 Category - the runner up was Grayson 
Alderson Age 9  of BAWB 

10-11 Category – the runner up was Willow 
Oliver   Age: 10  of  BAWB  

 

Pandemic Hunt 
 

The new species was found  

Yes, on the news a new species was found but 
then a few days later the person who found the 
new species died. By the way my name is 
Grayson Alderson. Next an explorer died and a 
lot of others but bite marks started to appearing 
like non before  . Scientists were Studding it 
every day. On the news there was an update on 
it. But after a month people started to have 
claimed seeing creatures that clung to trees and 
glided around. Pictures started being taken of it 
and it was the new species It must be poisons I 
thought and soon the scientists found out to. 
They advised to stay indoors. On the news they 

said if you saw one run. In the lock down the 
scientists found out the new species had 
venomous glands like a modern-day snake. 
They thought if you went into lock down it 
would just die out but after five months they 
were still around. This started to be a problem 
but then the scientists started working on an anti
-venom when someone got bitten, he got ill and 
was given the anti-venom. But it only worked 
for a week and then she died. The scientists 
started working on some stronger anti venom. 
Until it worked  but then we came out of lock 
down. But slowly and slowly it started making 
new venom that is stronger than the anti-venom. 
The scientists were amazed they had never seen 
anything like it so the government. Decided to 
kill out the new species on the news it said. So, 
the hunt began. Evan though I was young. I was 
armed to the teeth I had pistols and grenades 
and a small shot gun called two ten.' The hunt’ 
started and lasted a week but I came back alive.   

The End 

By Grayson Alderson Age 9  BAWB 

Ann Pilling (judge’s) comments: This was a 
very unusual approach to a pandemic story and 
the ways in which a solution might be found. It 
reminded me of good 'science fiction' story in 
which anything can happen. 

I was very interested in the various ideas 
offered about just how it started, and spread. 
People got bites. Where from? What were those 
strange creatures hanging in the trees? 

An anti venom was developed but very soon it 
stopped working and the virus took a stronger 
and stronger hold. 

In the end the speaker took matters into his 
own hands and went out to attack this enemy 
with grenades and pistols. 

We don't know what happened but ( good 
ending) 'I came back alive'. 

I really do want to know what happened next! 

 

The Peril Pandemic 
 

Stuck at home such fun ‘’not’’ my walls started 
to feel like a jail cell it felt like my family were 
being held hostage. ‘’OH’’ and my name Is Jim, 
Jim Robert Fernandes actually. My gran came 
over my gran is my Saviour I could always have 
a laugh with her we get along so well, every 
morning I woke up to the smell of sizzling 

Runners up Willow Oliver (10-11) and 
Grayson Alderson (7-9). Pictured at Askrigg 
School celebration assembly.  



 

11 

bacon and the sweet smell of apple juice. I 
haven't even told you what has happened yet. 

 On Tuesday about 10 days ago we were doing 
science in class when the lesson was abruptly 
interrupted by the news man on the screen 
murmuring that a virus that makes you 
hallucinate your nightmares, is rapidly spreading 
across the town of Wetton the gasps echoed in 
the vast hall and me and my classmates stood up 
in confusion. Mr. Madden was telling us to stay 
calm and line up in the hallway we urged to get 
out and just like that I was home and my 
adventure begun. 

I sat down on the wooden table and gulped 
down my bacon and drank my apple juice now I 
was ready not like I did anything I ran upstairs 
and woke my parents mum explained ‘’I don’t 
know why you wake us up so early it’s not like 
there's anything to do!’’. I ran into my room 
stepping on Lego, swiftly slipped on my track-
suit and t-shirt, and asked if we can go on a 
walk. OH, and we are allowed to go on a walk 3 
times a week to keep up our exercise she said 
yes so, I grabbed her Zimer-frame, slid on my 
sketchers, and headed to the shop. 

The streets were empty and there were only 
the pigeons scatting at the bins me and my gran 
were chatting all the way there. I don't really 
like the shop keeper Eric he’s always grinning 
when he gives people change, he’s a bit strange. 
Finally, we were there and saw a peculiar site 
the shop keeper was coughing on the coins and 
he had the biggest smirk I thought it was about 
to spring of his face. I knew something peculiar 
was going on and I had to watch my back, I told 
my nan to stay there and staggered in to the 
shop. I picked up the cheapest loaf of bread and 
gave him the money telling him to keep the 
change. 

I rapidly ran out and started jumping to 
conclusions,’’ The shop keeper is giving people 
the virus!’’ I prattled and urged back home 
leaving my gran behind she shouted ‘’my bones 
aren't as fast as they use to be I barged the door 
open and told my parents about what I had seen 
I opened my bread to find a note saying your 
next so my mum rang the police... 

Years later 

Come on kids settle for bed I've got a story 
you’ll never forget from my childhood, The end. 

Willow Oliver   Age: 10  BAWB schools 

Ann Pilling (judge’s) comments:  I very much 
liked the fast-paced nature of the writing. I was 
really kept on the edge of my seat, always 
wondering what was going to happen next. I 
liked the fact that the writer sets off on her 
adventure with her grandmother and the idea of 
the shopkeeper trying to spread the virus by 
coughing on his coins is a very sinister touch. 
Good. ( Early in this pandemic some shops 
would put the change they gave you in a dish of 
vinegar and this also was done in the days of 
The Plague). 

Then when they get the loaf home they find a 
note saying 'You're next!' so it turns into a real 
murder story, brilliant idea. 

I liked the fact that everyone survived (we 
hope) as this was a story from the person's 
childhood. A very neat ending, I thought.. 

 

News from the Vets 
 

We’ve been busy as usual at the practice. At this 
time of year our focus turns to lambing and 
calving season, the lambing shed is ready as are 
our hospital facilities for large animals if they 
have a more involved surgery and have to stay 
in with us. Remember we will also do visits for 
lambings if that’s more convenient for you. 
Here’s to a good lambing and calving season for 
2022. 

.  
Best wishes 

Bainbridge Vets (01969 650263) 
 



 

12 

Blueboxt Productions – March 
Update 

Join our Free Musical Cultures Workshops and 
Concerts running in March 2022, for ages 11-
19.  

Calling all young musicians! This is your 
chance to explore different musical cultures and 
have fun making music together! 

BlueBoxt is offering a series of FREE Musical 
Cultures workshops throughout March, 
supported by NYMAZ and Youth Music, using 
public funding from the National Lottery 
through Arts Council England. 

If you already play an instrument, then great! 
You are welcome to bring it along. But it isn’t a 
requirement. Instruments are provided and 
everyone is welcome at these inspiring two-day 
workshops – whatever your level of experience. 
With two fantastic musical cultures to choose 
from, this is a brilliant way to learn something 
new in a fun and supportive environment. Each 
workshop will finish with an early evening 
informal celebration concert at 6.00pm, when 
our guest music leaders and participants will 

present what they have created. 

Afro Beats with Cecil Jones on Friday, 
March 4th 6.00pm to 9.00pm and Saturday, 
March 19th 10.00am  to 5.00pm at Leyburn 
Methodist Hall, DL8 5BB. 

Folk Music with Rebecca and David from 
Storm Chorus on  Friday, March 18th, 6.00pm  
to 9.00pm and Saturday, March 19th 
10.00am to 5.00pm at Leyburn Methodist Hall, 
DL8 5BB. 

Samba Drumming with Jack Drum Arts on  
Friday, March 25th, 6.00pm to 9.00pm and 
Saturday, March 26th, 10.00am to 5.00pm at 
West Burton Village Hall, DL8 4JY. 

Only a limited number of spaces are available, 
so book your FREE place or find out more by 
calling Colin Bailey on 07711 211169, emailing 
info@blueboxt.co.uk or booking online at 
www.blueboxt.co.uk. 

All welcome to attend the celebration 
concerts, pay as you feel donations  appreciated.  

Quality fabrics for quilting, 
dressmaking, etc., sewing kits & 

accessories, plus wool/yarn. 

Abbotstone House Collection      
Little Shop on the Hill, Hawes               

07921 058803 or 01969 667988 

MICHAEL MOORE & SON 
BUILDER AND PLASTERER 

Family Business  Est 1906 
 

Alterations, pointing, stonework,  
Roof work, garden patios, paths,  

plastering, insulated plaster 
boarding,  

Over-skimming Artex walls and 
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,  
underfloor heating, PVC sash 

windows.  
NO VAT TO PAY 

 

Tel: 01969 667045  
Mob: 07968 684942  

Hawes  DL8 3NS 



 

13 

 
 
 

 

D BUSHBY 
Joiner/Cabinet Maker 

 

Doors, windows, staircases etc.  
made to measure.  

Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and  
many more odd jobs. 

For a prompt and efficient service ring 
 

 David Bushby:  01969 666048  or  
07980 201579 

 

WANTED -  SCRAP CARS  
AND COMMERCIALS 

 

FREE collection from all areas. 
 

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk. 
 

07825 293099  

 

COACH HOLIDAYS &  

FULL DAY EXCURSION PROGRAMME 
 

Call 015242 41330 for our current brochures or visit 

our website to view up and coming Holidays  

& Day Trips 

Email:  enquiries@bibbys.co.uk                        

Website:  www.bibbys.co.uk 

   Your local family owned Coach Operator 

HAIR, NAILS AND 
AESTHETICS  

 

Aqua Facial 
Micro Needling Facial 

Scalp Micropigmentation 
IPL Laser Treatment 

Thread Vein Removal 
Skin Tag Removal 

Brow Microblading and Ombre 
Tel Hawes 01969 667449 

info@twistedah.com 

 
 
 

We’re recruiting – join our team! 
Part-time and full-time positions  

 

Visitor Centre vacancies 
Lab Technician  

E-Commerce Support Operative 
Customer Service Executive 
Water Treatment Operative 

Find out more at wensleydale.co.uk/
work-with-us  

mailto:enquiries@bibbys.co.uk
http://www.bibbys.co.uk


 

14 

Anagrams  
 

Here are some absolute gems;- 
 

Presbyterian = Best in Prayer 

Astronomer = Moon Starer 

Desperation = A Rope Ends It 

The Eyes = They See 

The Morse Code = Here Come Dots 

Dormitory = Dirty Room 

Slot Machines = Cash Lost in Me 

Snooze Alarms = Alas. No More z’s 

A Decimal Point = I’m a Dot in Place 

The Earthquakes = That Queer Shake 

Eleven plus Two = Twelve Plus One 

And Donald Trump’s favourite 

Election Results = Lies – Let’s Recount 

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of 
accountancy and taxation services to our clients. 

 
Our friendly and approachable team are 

dedicated to delivering a high standard of 
service throughout the year. 

 
We act for many individuals and businesses 

with different levels of complexities. 
 

For more information visit our website at  
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on   01969 
667428 to arrange a free initial consultation. 

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS 
 

Contact. Sheila Kearton at  
Woodhall, Askrigg 

Alterations and custom soft  furnishings 
            CURTAINS, ROMAN  

        BLINDS, CUSHIONS 
          DRESSMAKING AND    

       REPAIRS 
 

 

Tel 01969 663484 or 07800 576925 

Tuesday Hawes Fish Market 
 

Also door to door delivery every Friday. Pre-order 
or just turn up on a Friday at 

Askrigg Stone Cross. 9.30am to 10.45am 
Bainbridge playground. 11.00am to 11.30am 
Thornton Rust W.I. Hall 12.30pm to 1.00pm 

Mobile 07711 989590 
Facebook Hawesfishmarket; 

Email Hawesfishmarket@gmail.com 

Alex Kravchenko 
BSc (Hons) MChS 

————————————————————————

Chiropodist / Podiatrist 
Member of the Health Professions Council 

 

Practising at 
Yorkshire Foot Clinics 

25, Frenchgate, Richmond DL10 4NZ 
Bishop Auckland/ Hawes 667449 

———————————————————————— 

Clinic Tel 01748 850020 
Email: yorkshirefootclinics@yahoo.com 

http://www.o-reilly.co.uk


 

15 

 
Hawes in Bloom 

 

The plants for the containers around the town 
are all ordered and the colours this year are 
magenta, pink, blue and white. I hope that by 
giving this idea of the intended colour scheme at 
this early stage those businesses that wish to 
have their own baskets made up by others, will 
perhaps wish to use this colour scheme. Also, I 
am happy to offer the empty large baskets and 
chains returned after last year’s displays. I 
would just ask for a small donation which 
would help Hawes In Bloom funds. They can be 
collected from Wensleydale Press during 
normal working hours. 

I am unfortunately unable to provide baskets 
through the ‘Hawes in Bloom’ Scheme from 
now on but all the other usual public displays 
will go ahead, with additional containers where 
possible. These will now also include the larger 
permanent ones financed by the Welcome Back 
Fund initiative. 

There will be the usual sale of bedding plants 
in the same colour scheme as mentioned above, 
around the beginning of June. Unfortunately I 
cannot take orders for plants but the sale will be 
publicised in advance. I will also have bags of 
compost for sale if required. 

I would just mention that baskets really need 
to be planted up some considerable time before 
they are hung up. This is of course one of the 
reasons I cannot personally provide the usual 
lovely planted baskets previously provided by 
Darlington Council. 

Best wishes  Richard The Plant Pest 

Gayle Mill  
 

The Christmas Fayre was well supported and all 
the volunteers involved worked hard to produce 
a good selection of handcrafted, bespoke 
wooden items for kitchen, home or garden use, 
together with the popular Christmas trees and 
reindeer.  There was a good selection of items in 
the tool jumble, a raffle and refreshments were 
also served.  

   All the proceeds, after deducing costs for 
staging the event, were distributed and a total of 
£3,600 was given out.  Cheques were presented 
by William Lambert, Chair of the Trust.  Those 
receiving donations were local builder Mark 
Alderson, Swaledale Mountain Rescue Team, 
The Great North Air Ambulance Service, 
Hawes Christmas lights fund and Bainbridge 
Christmas lights fund. 

Gayle Mill Trust which operates as The 
Woodcraft Studio will hold their 2022 
Christmas Fayre on Saturday, November 19th 
at Raygill Farm, Hawes. 

 

The pictures shows volunteers from Gayle 
Mill Trust with recipients of donations awarded 
following the charity’s Christmas Fayre. 

WHITE ROSE  
HOTEL 

 
Askrigg 

   01969 650515 
 

FRESH  LOCAL 
PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER 

 
Real ales, friendly atmosphere 

 Lunches  noon - 2.00pm 
   Dinner  6.00pm - 9.00pm 

 
Sunday carvery,  
noon to 2.00pm 

Better Health Massage 
 

Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days 
Improve overall general well being, inside and out. 

 

Ruth Boddy MFHT, ITEC Dip. Massage 
         ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk 

 

Fully qualified and insured 

07773 781803    

www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk 

mailto:ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk
http://www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk


 

16 

Wensleydale Art Society 
 

Tennants Auction Rooms 
Tuesday March 22nd at 2.00pm 

 

The lecture this month will be Lizzie 
Darbyshire speaking on John Singer Sargent - 
1856-1925.  Singer Sargent was born in 
Florence of American parents.  In 1884 he 
shocked French society when he exhibited his 
provocative portrait of Madame Gautreau.  Yet 
by the 1890s he had become the darling of the 
British aristocracy. 

All are welcome and the cafe and restaurant 
are open for lunch. 

 
 
 
 
 

Seasoned Firewood  
Logs For Sale 

 

Hardwood and Softwood available. 
Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller 
bags available, also kindling bags. 
Can deliver locally – Hawes Area 

       

  01969 667916 after 5.00pm 
Mobile: 07974 507825 

any time; P.O.A  

Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale, Yorebridge House 
offers a combination of luxury services including overnight 

stays in our beautiful hot tub rooms or house rooms, fine 
dining in our 3 rosette restaurant, light bites, afternoon teas, 

weddings and private functions. 
With a welcoming roaring fire and beautiful views across 
the dales, you can sit back and relax the moment you step 

through our doors. 
 

We are open seven days a week 
Light bites served between 12noon - 3pm 

Dinner is served between 6.30pm - 8.30pm 
Sunday lunch available 12noon  - 2pm 

Please contact us using the details below to make a reservation. 
 

www.yorebridgehouse.co.uk 
enquiries@yorebridgehouse.com 

01969 652060 

 

 
 
 
 

Visitor Centre Open Daily  
 

Cheese Experience 

Daily Cheesemaking 
Demonstrations   

Calvert’s Restaurant  

2 courses £14.95 | 3 courses £19.95  
 

1897 Coffee Shop 

New unique cheese themed menu 
coming soon 

Shop Cheese & Gifts Online 
wensleydale.co.uk  

T: 01969 667664 

DALE HEAD GARAGE 
Turfy Hill, Hawes   
Tel.01969 667483 

Stocking a wide range of eco 
cleaning products plus 

 

A REFILLING STATION 
 

Bring your empty bottles and fill again. 
Reduce plastic waste and save money! 



 

17 

 

MFW Aga & Boiler Services  
Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn 

cookers and domestic oil boilers.  
All Dales area covered 

 

For service please contact Mike on:  
 

Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276 

 
 
 

 
J. Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd 

 

All aspects of domestic/commercial 
plumbing and heating work undertaken 

Phone: 01969 650665 
Mobile 07882 005261 

www.parfittplumbing.co.uk. 

MOORCOCK INN 

Traditional Ales 
Good Home Made Food  

served all day until 8.00pm 
Accommodation 

 

Contact Jo Cox 
Moorcockinn@outlook.com 

01969 667488 

CORN MILL TEAROOM 
 

 

 
 
 

BAINBRIDGE 
Tel: 01969 650769/650212 

www.cornmilltearoom.co.uk 
email: james-peacock@btconnect.com 

 

Family run Tearoom, open seasonally 
Breakfasts, Light Lunches, Afternoon Teas, 

Cakes, Pastries and Scones. 
Eat In or Take-Away 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Here’s a  50 year old photo that will bring back 
memories for some of our (older) readers.  
‘Uncle’ Bob Spencer with his three nephews 
James, Rob and Ed Ward. 

mailto:Moorockinn@outlook.com


 

18 

Yorebridge Sport and 
Leisure Centre 

 

The Wensleydale Centre,  
Askrigg.  

Tel. 01969 650060 

Feeling fed up with winter? Feel better by 
coming to the gym – exercise releases chemicals 
called endorphins which trigger a positive 
feeling in the body and make you feel good! We 
have a fully equipped gym with brand new 
equipment thanks to funding from 
Richmondshire District Council.  There are a 
number of different gym membership packages 
to suit your needs. Contact us to find out more 
or visit our website. 

We also have a number of fitness classes on 
offer - via zoom or live class as indicated: 

Fit for Life  - Mondays (zoom) 9.15am -
10.15am. Building and Maintaining Strength. 

Bootcamp - Tuesdays and Thursdays (live) 
6.00am - 7.00am. High Intensity exercise to 
build strength and give a good workout to 
counteract a more sedentary lifestyle or work 
role. 

Walking Circuit – Wednesdays (zoom) 
9.15am - 10.15am. Exercises to keep active 
people, active. 

Strong and Steady – Wednesdays (live) 
11.00am - noon. This is geared towards those 
who have had a fall or are worried about their 
balance and ability to get out and about. 
Exercises are based on building strength, 
stability and mobility to manage everyday life 

and get back out to social activities. Mostly 
chair based exercise. 

Bums and Tums 6.50pm - 7.35pm and Step 
class 7.40pm - 8.25pm – Thursdays (live). 
Work out to your own level. Come along and 
improve your fitness. (cost £5 one class or £8 
two classes). 

Strong and Able – Fridays (live) 11.00am. 
Exercises to help to maintain your ability to get 
out and enjoy life, build muscle tone, stability 
around movement and keep flexible and mobile 
around joints. Standing and chair based exercise.  

Costs for fitness classes are £6 per session.  

We are also offering: 

Conversational French – Tuesdays 1.30 -
2.45pm (zoom). Cost is £5 per session. 

Booking is essential for all classes. Contact us 
on 01969 650060 or admin@yorebridge-
sport.co.uk or visit our website 
www.yorebridgesportandleisure.com. 

 

Penhill Ladies  
 

From Bolton Castle to Buckingham Palace 
 

Come and join us for tea and cake and an 
evening with Colin Alderson to hear about his 
'Life in the Palace Kitchens'. 

Colin was a young chef from Yorkshire, 
working locally in and around the Dales. While 
at Bolton Castle he applied for a job as Chef to 
the Royal Household and was appointed to work 
at Buckingham Palace. Listen to fascinating and 
intriguing stories about his five years as Head 
Pastry Chef at the Palace. 

Wednesday, March 16th, 7.00pm for 
7.30pm at Carperby Institute. The meeting is 
open to visitors and non-members (£5 charge). 
Further information ring Joan  on 01969 
663557. 

R and B CONSTRUCTION 

                    Mr R T Parker 

                    Building and 
                    Roofing  Contractors 

Excavator and Operator Hire 

Extensions to Fine Restorations 

650151  or 07980 801026 
https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk  

Snaizeholme Joinery 
 

Kitchen fitting and planning, 
 Made to Measure Wardrobes,  

Stairs & Banister Rails, 
Internal & External Doors,  

Windows & Window Repairs, 
General Joinery Works 

Free Quotations 
  

Low House, Snaizeholme, 
Hawes.  

 DL8 3NB   01969 666063 

mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk/page/gallery


 

19 

Wensleydale Tournament of Song 
 

We are pleased to announce that the 
Tournament will now take place over four days. 

Speech classes will take place on Tuesday, 
29th and Wednesday, March 30th in Leyburn 
Methodist Hall. 

Music classes will take place on Thursday, 
March 31st at Leyburn Methodist Hall, and 
Friday, April 1st at Tennants. 

We would like to thank all those who have 
entered, and look forward to seeing you all. 

Cumbria Stove Centre 
Supply and installation of wood,  

coal and gas stoves. 

Flue and chimney lining services. 

Inglenook specialists. 

Fully qualified and experienced 
   Hetas engineers  
 

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve) 
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley 

Hoppers Removals 
Your friendly family removal team 
No job too big, no job too small - 

We like to accommodate all. 
House clearances too. 

Contact Christine on  01969 650893 

 

Yore Mill Craft Shop and 
Gallery  

 

Open daily 10.30am to 4.30pm. 
Art and Crafts by artists and 

makers from the North of England 
And a range of crafts by independent makers 

from the U.K.  
Overlooking the beautiful Aysgarth Falls 

 

Yore Mill, Aysgarth, Leyburn DL8 3SR  

Tel: 01969 662829 

James Peacock SOLID FUEL 
MERCHANT Bainbridge 

Good quality fuels at competitive prices.   
Smokeless Fuel, House Coal, Logs and Sticks all 

available. 
Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale and 

Coverdale. No delivery too small. 
 

James Peacock PRIVATE HIRE 
 Bainbridge 

4-8 seats, Airport runs, pubs, stations, walking 

or cycling holiday, luggage transfers…… 
 

Tel: 01969 650212 / 650465 
Email: james-peacock@btconnect.com 

    Web: www.james-peacock.co.uk  

Cook and Housekeeping Staff 
Member  

 

We are looking for a Cook/Housekeeping staff 
member to work 8-12 hours per week, with the 
option of additional hour/shifts during busy 
times. Good rates of pay, meals provided and 
excellent working conditions. 

You will be working as a member of an 
established team on a rota basis. Marrick Priory 
is close to Grinton and Reeth. Own transport is 
necessary. Please apply by sending a CV or letter 
of application to office@marrickpriory.co.uk or 
by post to Marrick Priory Outdoor Education 
Centre, Richmond, North Yorkshire DL11 7LD. 

For further information about Marrick Priory 
please visit www.marrickpriory.co.uk 

 For an informal conversation about the job 
please contact the Housekeeper or the Head of 
Centre 01748 884434 

mailto:james-peacock@btconnect.com
http://www.james-peacock.co.uk
mailto:office@marrickpriory.co.uk
http://www.marrickpriory.co.uk/


 

20 

 

March 
 3,4,5  Folk concerts at Reeth Memorial 
 Hall. 8.00pm. See p.3. 
 4,19  Blueboxt Free Workshop. Afro Beats. 
 Leyburn See p.12. 
10  ‘Three Men in a Boat’. 7.00pm. LASS. 
11  Little White Bus trip to Kendal. See p.8. 
12  Marie Curie Quiz Night. 7.00pm.  West 
 Witton Village Hall. See p.6. 
14  Swaledale Festival. Box Office Opens. 
 www.swalefest.org. 
15  Local History Group talk. Middleham 
 Key Centre. 2.00pm. See p.22. 
16  Penhill Ladies . Talk. Carperby Inst. 
 7.30pm. See p. 18. 
17  Bainbridge W.I.  Meeting 7.30pm. 
  Bainbridge Village Hall.. See p.29. 
17  Dementia Awareness Training. Hawes 
 Market House. 3.00pm to 5.00pm. 
 See p.13. 
18  Leyburn u3A group meeting. 10.00am. 
 Leyburn Arts & Community Centre. 
 See p.12. 
18,19  Blueboxt Free Workshop. Folk 
 Music. Leyburn. See p.12. 
19  Live Music. 7.30pm. LASS. 
20  Richmondshire Orchestra concert. 
 Tennants 3.00pm. See p.28. 
21  Community Lunch Hub. 12noon. 
  Bainbridge Village Hall. See p.29.  
22  Wensleydale Arts Society Lecture. 
 2.00pm. Tennants, Leyburn.  
 See p.16. 
23  Newsletter AGM at Sycamore Hall at 
 4.00pm. See p.30. 
24  Gayle Ladies. 7.00pm. Gayle Chapel 
 Room. 
25,26  Blueboxt Free Workshop. Samba 
 Drumming. West Burton. See p.12. 
27  BST begins. Clocks go forward 1 hr. 
29,30,31 Wensleydale Tournament of 
 Song. See p.19.  
31  Bainbridge W.I. Celebration Lunch at 
 Tennants, Leyburn. See p.29. 
 
 
April 
  1  Wensleydale Tournament of Song. See 
 p.19. 
   

Dale Head Community Garage.  
 

Some of you may have seen pieces on the news 
or on social media about plans at Dale Head 
Garage. For those who haven't, here is some 
information we hope will be of interest to you;-  

Dale Head Garage is run for our community, 
but it is not owned by the community. It is 
currently run by the Upper Dales Community 
Partnership (UDCP) Ltd under a lease which 
expires in 2023.  

As well as selling fuels at the lowest price in 
the area, it generates profits which are used to 
support our Post Office and Library and The 
Little White Bus. Without these profits all these 
essential public services would potentially be in 
serious jeopardy. 

We now have a one-time opportunity to buy 
the garage if we can raise the necessary finance 
and agree a purchase price with the pension 
fund that currently owns it.  

UDCP Ltd is leading an initiative to raise 
funds from grants available from Government 
and charitable organisations, and from a public 
offering of shares in the ownership of the 
garage. It is intended that the public offering 
will raise about 50% and that a Community 
Ownership Fund grant, and other grants, would 
make a significant contribution. 

Our aim is to make everyone in the area 
served by Dale Head Garage aware of the 
proposal and give people the opportunity to 
participate in securing the future of  the garage 
as a genuine community owned facility.  

Therefore, we are carrying out an extensive 
public survey to obtain expressions of interest 
within the Upper Dales area. 

 Survey forms are being delivered to 
households  in  the  area  served  by  the  garage, 
or  you  can  pick  one  up  at  Dale Head 
Garage itself. There is also an online form 
available via the garage Facebook page.  
 
 If sufficient interest is generated, public 
meetings will then be held, and detailed 
documents can be issued. Queries or comments 
can be sent to dhg.shareoffer@udcp.co.uk. 

Abbie Rhodes BA (Hons)  

General Manager  

UDCP Ltd  

 

MARCH WHAT’S ON LISTING;   
please add these dates to your Diary 

http://www.swalefest.org
mailto:dhg.shareoffer@udcp.co.uk


 

21 

News from Dales Countryside 
Museum  

 

The Dales Countryside Museum and National 
Park Centre are open daily 10.00am to 5.00pm. 

 

Yorkshire Dales Young Archaeologists’ 
Club. 

 In February we had a great time investigating 
the design of Roundhouses. We made houses 
out of paper to explore which parts of the 
roundhouses would have left marks in the 
ground. Things then got a bit messy as we made 
our own wattle and daub and started making our 
own roundhouses! We managed the walls, but 
the roofing will be tackled in March. 

We meet once a month on a Saturday morning 
from 10.00am to noon. If you know a young 
person who might be interested, please let them 
know about the club. They’re welcome to come 
along to try a session.  

Email dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk or call 
01969 666210 if you’d like to find out more. 

 

Exhibition. (included in museum admission) 

Love tokens, sittings and song – Knitting 
sticks from the John Dixon collection. Closes 
March 27th. There are just a few weeks left to 
see this wonderful collection of over 400 
knitting sticks.  

Projects. 

In Your Words - Dialect and Heritage project. 

Our small local team of oral history 
fieldworkers got started this month which is 
great news. We have even been contacted by a 
descendant of one of the original interviewees 
which is wonderful. 

We’re keen to find people with strong roots to 
the villages of Askrigg, Dent, Burton-in-
Lonsdale, Gargrave, Grassington, Melsonby, 
Muker, Bedale, Horton-in-Ribblesdale and 
Pateley Bridge. If you, or someone you know, 
(with their permission) would like to be 
considered to contribute to our research, then we 
would love to hear from you.  

There will be events at the Museum, including 
a textile event on Saturday, March 26th, and 
activities in the community to get involved in 
over the coming months. 

Please contact our Engagement Officer Poppy 
Oldham on p.oldham@leeds.ac.uk. 

Family Friendly Project. 

Our work to make the Museum more family 
friendly is continuing. Over half term we’ll be 
trialling new activities for three different age 
groups and backpacks and activities for children 
with additional needs. Our mascot is almost 
ready to appear round the Museum to show 
which things can be touched and where there are 
family activities or facilities. We might need 
help naming it! 

If you’re a local family and would like to help 
us test out some of our ideas, we’d love to hear 
from you. Please get in touch by emailing 
dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk. 

 

Unfolding Origins Exhibition. March 2nd 
to 16th. 

Chrysalis Arts continue their Unfolding 
Origins Exhibition schedule this Spring, 
bringing the work of collaborating Artists Nick 
Jordan and Jacob Cartwright to the Dales 
Countryside Museum. Alongside Nick and 
Jacob's films, a group of young people from 
Hawes have been working with the artists and 
filmmaker John Kirkbride to create their own 
film which will also be exhibited, covid 
permitting. 

 

Events and Activities. 

All events are included in the museum 
admission unless stated. 

Story of Schools. March 18th.  7.30pm to 
9.00pm. 

To be confirmed  - Possible venue change.  

An illustrated talk by Emily Rowe Rawlence 
from the National School House in Hawes about 
the "Stories of Schools Project" highlighting the 
development of Upper Dales schools from the 
1930s onward.  

Part of the Friends of the Museum annual 
lecture programme. Free - donations welcome. 

Celebrating Cloth and Craft. Saturday 
March 26th. 10.00am to 3.00pm.  

Calling all those who love textiles! We are 
hosting an event which celebrates cloth and craft 
in all its traditional and contemporary forms. 
There will be demonstrations and workshops, as 
well as the opportunity to take part in a 
collaborative community project. Part of the 
Dialect and Heritage Project. Included in 
museum admission. 

mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk
mailto:p.oldham@leeds.ac.uk
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk


 

22 

Lost Traditions 
 

Many years ago when we were young in the 
40’s, 50’s and 60’s we used to go out on New 
Year’s Day morning and sing for our New 
Year’s gift at all the houses in and around the 
village – a practice that was expected by 
everyone. 

After singing the ditty ‘We wish you a Merry 
Christmas and a Happy New Year’ we would 
politely request our New Year’s gift. This could 
be anything from a piece of fruit, some 
Christmas cake and a glass of ginger beer to a 
shilling (10p), a florin (20p) or if you were 
lucky a half-crown (25p). 

One farmer in Appersett gave £1 to the first 
person to let in the new year.  One lad, a friend 
of mine, used to sit on his doorstep from 6am, 
waiting for the man to get up so no one got the 
£1 except him. The gifting always finished at 12 
noon. 

This tradition seems to have died out. Is it 
because village life has changed – not as many 
locals living in the village - or have the younger 
generation too much money! 

Tony Routh 
 

Pleasing Response to Proposal to 
Buy Village Pub 

 

After a well-attended meeting in January, a 
steering group was established by Redmire 
residents to investigate the potential purchase of 
the Bolton Arms public house, which is still 
open and currently on the market for £725,000. 

Having distributed a survey to the residents of 
Redmire, Castle Bolton and Preston Under Scar, 
the steering group have been very pleased with 
the response. So far, there have been over 25 
expressions of interest in purchasing shares, the 
value of which is more than £250,000.  

Following advice, plus the level of response to 
the survey, has allowed the steering group to 
continue with the establishment of a 
Community Benefit Society which will be 
registered as the Redmire Community Pub 
Limited.  The level of interest will also enable 
the group to apply for grants and funding to 
support the community project. The Society will 
be able to issue shares and it is hoped that in the 
future, once funds are available, investors may 
gain returns of up to 5%. 

Those who have expressed an interest will be 
invited to a meeting to outline the future plans. 
Expression of interest forms are available on 
request from rachelwillis58@gmail.com. 

Once known as The New Inn, the Bolton 
Arms has been a pub or inn since the early 19th 
century and from its early days and into the 20th 
century it formed part of the Bolton Estate.  

       Stone House Hotel 
       Relax and unwind in our  

classic country house overlooking Wensleydale 
  Open daily for : 

Morning Coffee and Afternoon Tea 
Light Lunch: noon -2.00pm  

Dinner: 6.30-8.30pm 
Perfect for Special occasions. Small meetings.  

Family gatherings... Quiet escapes! 
Take a fresh look at Stone House Hotel  

Sedbusk, Hawes, North Yorkshire  DL8 3PT    
Please call to book 

Tel: 01969 667571 
https://stonehousehotel.co.uk 

mailto:rachelwillis58@gmail.com


 

23 

 New Funding Agreement for 
Woodland Creation  in the Yorkshire 

Dales National Park   
 

The Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority 
has secured funding through the White Rose 
Forest, the community forest for North and West 
Yorkshire, to support woodland creation in the 
National Park. The new grant agreement will 
deliver tree planting within the Swale, Ure, Nidd 
and Ouse (SUNO) catchment that is designed to 
help prevent flooding within communities 
further downstream.   

Trees can play an important role in natural 
flood management by soaking up water runoff 
from hillsides that could otherwise increase river 
levels and cause damaging flooding within 
communities further down the river valley.    

Over the next three months the Trees and 
Woodlands team at the Yorkshire Dales 
National Park Authority will identify an initial 
25 hectares of land within the SUNO catchment 
with a view to working with farmers and 
landowners to identify at least a further 300 
hectares of potential planting schemes over the 
next four years.   

Ian McPherson, Member Champion for the 
Natural Environment at the Yorkshire Dales 
National Park Authority said: “This new 
agreement, in addition to the one we recently 
signed with the Woodland Trust, will really help 
to kickstart our shared ambition for 6,000 
hectares of new native woodland in the National 
Park by 2030.    

“The grant paves the way for the introduction 
of a dedicated Woodland Officer for the region, 
to help farmers and landowners to identify ideal 
locations for new planting schemes, and to 
access the funding that is now available. Tree 
planting is vital in helping us tackle the climate 
emergency, and in bringing important benefits 
for biodiversity, wildlife and water quality. It is 
also going to become an important future source 
of revenue to support farm businesses across the 
Yorkshire Dales National Park.”   

The funding awarded to the Yorkshire Dales 
National Park comes from the White Rose 
Forest’s Trees for Climate fund. Trees for 
Climate is a funding package from the 
Government’s Nature for Climate Fund awarded 
to England’s Community Forests, including the 
White Rose Forest.  

 

Orthopaedic Massage 

Back & neck pain, strains & sprains 
Nerve injuries, sciatica, chronic pain 

Robust Covid-Secure 
procedures in place 

 

Clinic in Hawes 

07975 999373 
Find me on Facebook   www.reflex-om.com 

Mystery Picture 
 

Last month’s Mystery Picture was of the 
glacial erratic near the shore of Semerwater.  

Here is another mystery bridge?  Where would 
you find this fine arched construction.  



 

24 

 

Prunings  
 

We seem to be in “February Filldyke” as my 
gran used to call it, and I am reminded that she 
would add, “If it’s white it’s best to like.” - I am 
not so sure about that part, although perhaps 
there was a Victorian belief that snow in 
February carried a promise of a good Summer.  I 
trust times have changed, but only time will tell.  
There is a spring across the valley which we can 
see from our windows.  When things dry up it is 
not visible from this distance, (around 500 yards) 
but now, after two days of rain, it is foaming as it 
tumbles down between the trees.  I look for it 
every morning and it is not a cheerful sight. 

In the dry spells and the occasional burst of 
sunshine there is colour everywhere.  The irises 
in particular are brilliant just now, especially the 
really deep blue ones.  They appear out of 
nowhere and hopefully will last until the tiny 
daffodils show their welcome faces, even though 
the incessant rain and wind won’t help.  I hope 
the anticipated storms won’t completely ruin 
them.  I had tried to find “Jetfire” in the Autumn 
without success.  At Sam Turner’s a couple of 
weeks back they were available in pots.  I shall 
drop them into some empty tubs when I get a dry 
enough day to do it. 

Down-dale folk may not have noticed, but 
there is a lovely patch of hellebores just through 
the gate into Leyburn Hall.  There are various 
colours, but it is the white ones that are putting 
on a spectacular display.  I have a few at home, 
but they don’t put on a show like that.  Hanging 

over them are hazel catkins.  When you are out 
and about look out for them, they are 
everywhere, and if we’re lucky there should be 
plenty of nuts. 

The miserable weather drives me to look for 
early colour.  Garden News features an article 
about Kabschia Saxifrages which I had not heard 

of before.  These diminutive little beauties will 
put up with our exposed conditions and many of 
them flower early and are easy to cultivate. They  
need  very  good  drainage  and are  not  hungry  
plants  so  ideal  for  containers and  rock 
gardens.   

The  Nursery  featured  in the article is called 
“Slack Top Alpine Nursery” at Hebden Bridge.  
The website (www.slacktopnurseries.co.uk) lists 
many beautiful alpines as well as the saxifrages 
but the owner’s selection of early flowering, easy 
to grow specimens is very tempting. - 
“Jenkinsiae”; “Gregor Mendel”; “Laka”; 
“Sapiculata Alba”; “Tysoe Blush”; “Lydia” and 
“Dracula” are mostly less than three inches tall 
with a six inch spread. Even better they are 
generally priced at £5.00 or less.  As they are all 
raised outside they should be pretty tough.  I 
might just be tempted to refill one of the stone 
troughs. 

I really hope no-one has been too badly 
affected by the latest storms, and if you have a 
mess to deal with, best of luck with the clear up. 

Whatever you grow, take time to enjoy it! 

Rose Rambler 

http://www.slacktopnurseries.co.uk/


 

25 

Funds Available for Young Eco 
Enthusiasts 

 

Are you a young person with a project idea that 
could make a real difference to your 
environment? Grants of up to £1,000 are now 
available through Yorkshire Dales Millennium 
Trust’s Youth Environmental Action Fund 
(YEAF) – but you need to apply by Friday April 
1st. 

The scheme provides cash and support for 11-
24-year-olds to set up and deliver projects that 
will raise environmental awareness or improve 
the natural environment in the Yorkshire Dales 
and surrounding areas.  It has already funded 
projects such as school recycling initiatives, 
wildlife gardens and meadows, bio-diversity 
surveys and community art and dance 
performances. 

 Fiona Busfield, YEAF project officer at 
YDMT, said: “It’s a real pleasure to be able to 
give groups of enthusiastic young people a 
helping hand in putting their eco ideas into 
practice. Over the last five years, we have 
awarded more than £26,500 to around 33 
projects and we know they make a real 
difference to the young person’s local 
environment.” 

Grants of between £50 and £1,000 are 
available to cover up to 100% of the cost of 
running events, meetings or workshops aiming 
to shine a light on issues in local communities, 
or to purchase resources for practical 
environmental work that will improve the local 
natural environment. Applicants need to be aged 
between 11 and 24-years-old and based in the 
Yorkshire Dales National Park, or areas of 
North Yorkshire, Lancashire and parts of 
Cumbria bordering the Park. 

Fiona added: “We know from the Fund’s 
legacy so far that these grants can make a real 
difference to the aspirations of young people. 
We also ensure that young people sit on the 
panel to ensure funds are distributed to projects 
we know will make an impact. We’re currently 
looking to recruit more young people to 
volunteer and become part of this  panel. It’s a 
terrific opportunity to further develop your skills 
and enhance your CV.” To find out more please 
visit www.ydmt.org/action-fund or contact 
Fiona Busfield at Yorkshire Dales 
Millennium Trust on 015242 51002 or 
email fiona.busfield@ydmt.org. 

Edgley Garage, Aysgarth, 
Leyburn, North Yorkshire,  

DL8 3AD 
01969 663094 

edgleygarage@yahoo.com 
MOT testing; Full servicing; 

Air conditioning service; 
Brakes, clutches and all 

general repairs to vehicles. 

 

Sycamore Hall Hair Salon 

Unisex 

Open Thursday, Friday and 

Saturday 

 With Sonja 

Booking is Advisable on 650158 

Margaret Elizabeth Metcalfe  
 

Peter, Rachael and Paul and all the family of 
the late Margaret Elizabeth Metcalfe would 
like to thank all relatives and friends for their 
kind words of sympathy, and for the many 
letters and cards of condolence and the support 
received following their recent sad loss. 
 A big thank you to the doctors (especially 
Fiona), and  also to all nurses who helped look 
after her.  Thanks also to Richard Sander-
son,  funeral director,  for his help and guid-
ance. 
 More than £400 plus has been raised in Mar-
garet’s memory , for the Yorkshire Air Ambu-
lance. Any further donations can be left at 
Bridge Garage Bainbridge. 

Isabel Lambert  
 

would like to thank everyone for the get well 
messages, cards, phone calls, gifts and meals 
received following a recent stay in hospital. It 
was very much appreciated. Many thanks also 
to our family for all their support. 

http://www.ydmt.org/action-fund
mailto:fiona.busfield@ydmt.org
mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com


 

26 

Mental Health Services Require 
Improvement 

 

Healthwatch North Yorkshire has released a 
report outlining local people’s views of mental 
health services and support. Almost two thirds 
(61%) of respondents had experienced mental 
health or wellbeing issues in the past twelve 
months. However, fewer than half had looked 
for help for issues including anxiety, stress and 
depression.  

There were a variety of reasons for people not 
seeking support including long waiting lists for 
assessments and treatment, stigma associated 
with mental health issues and some poor staff 
attitudes to those seeking support. Most of those 
who had looked for support (25%) had gone to 
their GP with others trying online information 
and talking to family and friends. The 
experience of support was mixed with some 
people finding their GP excellent and others 
feeling dismissed. Support from voluntary 
sector organisations or charities was generally 
appreciated and found useful, but some people 
struggled to get the type of treatment they 
needed and turned to private providers where 
they could afford it.  

Ashley Green, Chief Executive of 
Healthwatch North Yorkshire, said: “Our survey 
has shown a mixed picture of mental health and 
wellbeing services in North Yorkshire. It 
highlights a desperate need for better local 
specialist services, especially mental health 
support at a primary care level, that people can 
access quickly and without stigma or 
judgement. The long waiting lists for treatment 
and support are a significant worry as people’s 

mental health can deteriorate quickly, 
sometimes with dire consequences. Voluntary 
sector organisations are valiantly trying to plug 
the gaps, but often these organisations are 
reeling under overwhelming demand and trying 
to support people with more complex needs 
than their services were set up to help.” 

The survey also asked people what helped 
their mental health and what made it worse. The 
answers often mirrored each other with positive 
support from friends and family juxtaposed with 
isolation and a lack of support. Exercise and 
being outdoors worked for those who could 
access them but when the weather is bad or 
where a person’s mobility is poor, these were 
inaccessible. Similarly, a good work 
environment worked well, but work stress and 
negativity detrimentally affected people’s 
wellbeing. Healthwatch North Yorkshire will be 
sharing the report’s findings with North 
Yorkshire’s mental health providers and key 
health organisations. To see a copy of the full 
report, visit: https://bit.ly/3gOXHhf. 

Sally Clarke 
Podiatrist/Chiropodist 
MChS,BScPod (Hons). 

HSPC Registered.                    
15 years experience  

Treatments in the comfort of  
      your own home 

Corns, Callus, Nail Cutting, Ingrowing Nails, 
All types of foot pain covered. 

 

01748 898778 or 07548 323278 
Email sallysageandollie@gmail.com 

mailto:sallysageandollie@gmail.com


 

27 

Middleham and the Dales Local 
History Group 

 

The History of the Swinton Estate of Masham. 

Susan Cunliffe-Lister will describe the history 
of Swinton Park and the Swinton Estate on 
Tuesday, March 15th at the Middleham Key 
Centre at 2.00pm. Molly, Countess of Swinton 
had inherited the Swinton estate in 1924 from 
her grandfather, Samuel Cunliffe-Lister, 1st 
Lord Masham. After her death in 1974 the 
house was let and then sold to a management 
training college. It subsequently changed hands 
and was put on the market in 2000 with 
planning permission for a hotel. At that time 
Susan's son Mark was inheriting the estate from 
his uncle and it was decided to buy the house 
back and reunite it with the estate. This was 
achieved and Swinton Park opened as a hotel in 
2001. 

Members, new members and visitors are 
always welcome, annual membership is still 
only £10 for 8 meetings and visitors can attend 
for £3 per meeting. For more information 
contact  Tony Keats 01969 640436 or email 
dotandtony@btinternet.com. 

At Dalesplay the children have been celebrating 
Chinese New Year, tasting new foods, learning 
about the Chinese dragon dances and having a 
go at writing some of the Chinese symbols. We 
shared the love over Valentines day, making 
cards and biscuits for our loved ones at home 
and we explored mixing paints and making 
potions with flowers. Our half term is planned 
with lots of fun activities for all ages and we 
have already made a start on ordering resources 
ready for Easter.  

Our Ducklings room has welcomed lots of 
new starters this month as parents return to 
work and they have all settled in well and made 
new friends. They especially like the musical 
instruments as they explore new sounds.  

If your child is three years old before April  
1st 2022 they will be eligible for 15-30 hours 
funded care at Dalesplay. We are experiencing a 
huge  demand  at  present  so  please  do  get  in 
touch  now  to  ensure  we  have  space 
available and we can pass on the relevant 
information. Call 01969 667789 or email 
dalesplay1@btconnect.com. If you are 
wanting your child to start with us for private 
paid sessions in the near future we also advise 
you to contact us now. Since September we 
have experienced a huge demand for places and 
in some cases we have had to put our waiting 
list into operation.  

We provide a high standard of care for 
children aged three months to twelve years, 
before and after school and holiday care and 
funded provision for two, three and four year 
olds. We provide stimulating play activities to 
help your children learn whilst having fun. We 
work alongside the local primary schools to 
help meet your family needs.   

J. W. COCKETT & SON 
Family Butchers  

Estd. 1854 
 

Wholesale & Retail Bakers 
Main Street, Hawes  
 Tel  01969 667251   

 

Best Quality Meats  
High Class Baking 

Freezer Orders Supplied 

The Iron Maiden 
Not enough hours in the day? 

Fed up of never ending ironing? 
My ironing service is definitely a way of buying back 

much needed quality time in a busy life! 

Tracy Hume 
07527 796523 or 01969 666048. 

Can arrange collection/delivery 

mailto:dalesplay1@btconnect.com


 

28 

Richmondshire Orchestra Concert 
 

Sunday, March 20th in The Garden Room at 
Tennants at 3.00pm. 

Leave winter behind and head south with 
Richmondshire Orchestra on a musical Grand 
Tour to Italy. Setting off from Germany with 
Mozart's lavishly orchestrated overture to The 
Magic Flute we reach Italy via Mahler’s 
haunting ‘Adagietto’ for strings, a love song for 
his wife, which is inexorably linked to Italy after 
its use in the classic 1971 film, Death in Venice.  

Italian composer Resphigi showcases soloists 
in each orchestral section with his charming 
suite ‘The Birds’ and we reach the end of our 
journey with ‘Aus Italien’ (From Italy), written 
by the 22 year old Strauss following his own 
Grand Tour of Italy in 1886. 

Tickets £12 each (children and students free). 
Available through The Garden Rooms, Tennants 
by calling 01969 521146 or by visiting https://
tennantsgardenrooms.com/news-events/
upcoming-events/event/richmondshire-orchestra
-concert/. 

The Welcome Back Fund 
 

It is good to report that The Upper Dales 
Community Partnership has been successful in a 
bid for funding under the above scheme. This 
was a Government initiative created to help 
communities such as ours recover after the 
Covid set–back. The Fund for our area was 
administered by Richmond District Council .We 
were able to meet the criteria for funding which 
was based on the idea that certain improvements 
would be attractive to both residents and visitors 
alike. 

To this end we have now positioned four new 
large bench seats (three replacements along the 
popular sitting area along the old Quaker 
Graveyard railings at Town Foot, and one 
replacement for an older bench on the path in 
George’s Garden ) 

Two new picnic benches have now found a 
home in the Children’s Playpark at Town Foot 
and we also now have two much needed new 
notice boards. 

Finally, we have taken delivery of ten new 
permanent planters which will be positioned 
around town in appropriate positions to provide 
year round interest when planted. 

Bainbridge Village Store 
 

Located within Sycamore Hall 
 

Monday to Saturday 
 9.00 am to 1.00 pm 

 

We offer a wide range of groceries, including 
fresh fruit & veg,  

Dairy, ice cream, pet supplies, alcohol, bread 
and Frozen meals 

 

Everyone Welcome 
Please Support our Local Business 

The  Hawes Ropemakers 
 

Temporary work available, making 

dog leads for very large orders. 8.45am-

5.30pm, 3/4 days per week,. Training 
given. Details/applications to Mrs. Ruth 

Annison 650349. 

https://tennantsgardenrooms.com/news-events/upcoming-events/event/richmondshire-orchestra-concert/
https://tennantsgardenrooms.com/news-events/upcoming-events/event/richmondshire-orchestra-concert/
https://tennantsgardenrooms.com/news-events/upcoming-events/event/richmondshire-orchestra-concert/
https://tennantsgardenrooms.com/news-events/upcoming-events/event/richmondshire-orchestra-concert/


 

29 

 
 
 
 

Bainbridge W.I. 
 

Looking Forward with Optimism 
 

The members of Bainbridge WI are now settling 
back into the regular routine of their monthly 
meetings at Bainbridge Village Hall. The 
February meeting was a fun evening of cookery 
with demonstrations by two members - Susan 
Freer and Christine Lambert. Both talked us 
through some of their favourite recipes and we 
were able to sample these once they came out of 
the oven - delicious!  

With the future starting to look a bit brighter - 
and hopefully Covid-free - plans are now being 
made for some interesting events and activities 
to entertain our members in our 90th 
Anniversary Year. Members are having a 
celebration lunch to mark this anniversary at 
The Garden Rooms at Tennants on March 31st 
when they will be joined by previous members 
and representatives from the North Yorkshire 
West Federation of WI’s. Our speaker is past-
member Dulcie Lewis who will doubtless have 
us in fits of laughter!  

Other events planned include a Coffee 
Morning with Table Top Sale in May, a 
Summer Supper and Song in July and some 
trips, which are still in the planning stage. 

Our March meeting will take place at 
Bainbridge Village Hall on Thursday, March 
17th at 7.30pm when our speaker will be Lucy 
talking about her animal rescue centre. Members 
and visitors are always welcome. 

The big news, however, is that with the help 

of a grant from NYCC, we are able to launch a 
new ‘Community Lunch Hub’ in March. This 
will be a regular monthly event for all members 
of our communities - there is no requirement to 
be a member of the WI, nor even to be a 
woman! Anyone and everyone will be welcome 
to come along for a homemade ‘soup and sweet’ 
lunch with tea/coffee. This will be followed by 
either entertainment or an activity. 

 We have a varied programme booked and will 
be issuing details shortly. The Hub will move 
between Askrigg and Bainbridge Village Halls 
and Thornton Rust Institute. Further details will 
be issued shortly. Do come along - you will be 
made very welcome. 

The first Community Lunch Hub will be held 
on Monday, March 21st at Bainbridge Village 
Hall, starting at 12.00 noon with lunch. In the 
afternoon, we will be entertained by Diane 
Allen, a local author of historical novels. Why 
not come along and enjoy good food and 
friendly company? Further details on all our 
events and membership are available from our 
President, Susan Freer, on 663980 or on our 
website www.bainbridgewi.com. 

 Edie Peacock            
Hairdressing 

       At the Parlour                 
   

Call: 07817 312906 

   
 
 

Visit us this month for 
Multibuy offers on Spring Bedding,  

Potted Bulbs and Alpines 
New range of recycled pots and troughs 

Stoneware Range— Bird Baths, Ornaments 
Bathgate Premium Composts, including Peat 

Free 
Dalefoot Wool Compost from Cumbria 

 

MOTHERING SUNDAY 27TH 
MARCH 

Treat Mum to a gift that grows!  
We sell and accept National Garden Gift Vouchers 

 

Tuesday to Sunday — Open 10am to 4pm 
Closed Monday 

Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 5ET 
 

wensleydalegardencentre2015@gmail.com 



 

30 

The Farmer Network AGM  

 

The Farmer Network Ltd held its 12th Annual 
General meeting in January 2022.The meeting 
was online with many members from the 
Cumbria and Yorkshire Dales networks in 
attendance. 

Company Chair Rob Hitch opened by saying 
that the organisation had continued its long- 
term quest to support farmers and their 
businesses throughout the last year. 

Managing Director Adam Day and Senior 
Operations Manager Donna Gough offered a 
short presentation on the draft annual report and 
accounts which were adopted. 

Members heard that Network turnover 
remained unchanged on the year leaving a 
surplus of £15,595 and a 9% increase in 
company reserves to £167K. It was explained 
that substantial reserves are needed from time to 
time to cash flow larger delivery projects that 
previously the Farmer Network would not have 
been able to consider. It will also allow more on 
farm events in future. 

Membership continues to grow and now 
numbers 1174. Thanks were also offered to 
more than sixty corporate members and fourteen 
sponsors for their continued support of the 
network and its members. 

Senior Project Manager Veronica Waller gave 
an overview of the many and varied projects 
which the Farmer Network is involved in. 

Then guest speaker Adrian Shepherd, Head of 
Land Management, Yorkshire Dales National 
Park, talked to members about his career from 
working on the family farm in Lancashire to the 
present day, and including his thoughts on how 
farming in the Dales might evolve in the future. 
This led to an excellent and open debate with 
members. 

For more information contact Adam Day, 
Managing Director on 01768 868615. 

Jazz Fans Sought 
 

The first Leyburn Jazz Festival was organised in 
the town in 2021 and got off to an encouraging 
start with a wide variety of jazz music enjoyed 
by many people. 

  The Festival was organised by a team of 
three, Colin Bailey and Neil Dutton bringing 
musical expertise and Gerald Hodgson. "It was 
a pleasure working together as we did in 
complete harmony (pun intended!)" says Gerald 
Hodgson  "but it was a lot of work for three 
volunteers so this year we are looking for one or 
two more to spread the load. Interest in jazz 
may provide the incentive to help but what we 
are seeking are reliable people to help with the 
administration and event management." 

The second Leyburn Jazz Festival will be in a 
different format this year with a series of 
concerts taking place at venues in the town. 
Anyone interested in helping is asked to contact 
Gerald Hodgson geraldhodgson7@gmail.com 
or  phone 01969 624761. 

A Date for Your Diary 
 

Wednesday, March 23rd at 4.00pm 

SYCAMORE HALL, BAINBRIDGE 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF 
THE NEWSLETTER 

All readers are welcome to attend. 

Dales Garage 

Services we provide 
Exhaust, Diagnostics, Brakes, Welding, MOT, 
Suspension, Timing Belts, Clutches, Batteries, 

Tyres, Services. All makes and models. 
 

Unit 2, Hawes Ind Estate, Brunt Acres Road 
Hawes DL8 3UZ  

www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1 
 

Call – James 07399 513605 

          Tyler 07376 487776 

Starting on Tuesday, April 5th, 
Dales Cards will be opening in the Market 

House Meeting Room. Offering a Quality 
Selection of Local Scenery cards, Blank cards, 
Eco Friendly cards and Birthday cards. Also 
Canvas Prints and Slate and Acrylic photo 

blocks. So please feel free to come and browse 
our collection.  Look forward to seeing you in 

April. 

http://www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1


 

31 

  Leyburn u3a Group 
 

The March meeting is on Friday 18th at 
10.00am at the Arts & Community Centre, 
Leyburn. A  talk  about  The  Donkey  
Sanctuary and entitled 'Working With Wonder 
Woman’ will be given by Bill Tetlow. 
  

Meetings are usually held the third Friday of 
every month, however please note due to Easter 
falling on the third Friday in April, the meeting  
in April will be on Friday April 22nd.  Visitors 
are welcome. 

Portable Appliance  
Testing (PAT) 

 

   Hawes DL8 3NT 
 

   Certificates & Reports supplied on 
each appliance tested.                                   

Please call for free quote and advice  
    

Wayne Webster 01969 666020 
or  07766 640905 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Ballet for boys and girls 
From the age of 3 years 

 
Modern Dance/Jazz 

For children and teenagers 
 

Tap for children and adults 
 

For more information please contact: 
 

Janet Seymour LRAD AISTD 
tel: 01748 884677 mobile: 07958 145752 

www.swaledaledance.co.uk 

All of our products are hand made to order, 
from the smallest of sheds to the more 

elaborate designed summer houses. Our team 
of experienced joiners and specialists are on 
hand to advise and guide you, to help get the 

most of your product. 
We aim to deliver the highest quality buildings, 

tailor-made to your requirements using only 
the finest quality timber and ethically sourced. 
You can be reassured that we also care for the 

environment. 

Swan Farm, Redmire, 
Leyburn  DL8 4HA 
01969 625647  
castletimberbuildings@mail.com 

castletimberbuildings.com 

Aysgarth Garage - Tel  663900 
 

   Our store offers a wide range of goods from 
fresh food to frozen. We stock: 

 Fresh sandwiches, pies, sausage rolls and 
pasties, fruit and vegetables, milk and dairy 
products. A wide range of cheese and cooked 
meats. 

   An excellent selection of beer and wine and  
soft drinks plus snacks, crisps, and    confec-
tionery. Stationery, crossword puzzles, greet-
ing cards and stamps.  

 Barbecue essentials, charcoal, firelighters, 
instant barbecues logs and kindling. Dog food, 
Cat food and bird food with a selection of pet 
toys and treats. Tools, hardware, and garden 
implements. 

We are open 7 days a week from 7.30am to 
6.00pm. 



 

32 

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 
Homemade produce including,  

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,     
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams. 

Also Outside catering;   
menus adaptable to every occasion - par-

ty, family celebration,  
working or packed lunch.  

For more details and opening times. 
Tel  650769 / 650212 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Two New Festival and Events 
Funding Streams Launched 

 

Richmondshire District Council has released 
two new festival and events funding streams.  

Platinum Jubilee Festivals and Events 
Fund 2022 

To support our communities in hosting small 
scale festivals and events to celebrate the 
Queen's Platinum Jubilee, we have launched the 
Richmondshire Platinum Jubilee Festivals and 
Events Fund. 

The Platinum Jubilee in 2022 will mark 
seventy years of Her Majesty’s service. An 
extended bank holiday, from Thursday 2 to 
Sunday 5 June, will provide an opportunity for 
communities and people throughout the United 
Kingdom, Commonwealth and the world to 
come together to celebrate this historic 
milestone. 

Richmondshire Large Festivals and Events 
Fund 2022  

We've launched the Richmondshire Large 
Festivals and Events Fund to support our local 
communities in hosting larger scale festivals 
and events. There are already a number of 
established festivals and large scale events 
which are delivered on an annual basis across 
the district. The majority of these were not 
delivered during 2020 and the early/mid part of 
2021 due to the Covid-19 pandemic when social 
distancing restrictions were in place.   

To support the delivery of these festivals/
events, and any new large-scale events, in 2022, 
organisations can apply for this fund. Grants of 
£5,000 for a single day event, or up to £7,000 
for an event that takes place over two or more 
consecutive days are available.  

Both  funds  are  available  through  Jo-Anne 
Scott, Health and Community Engagement 
Officer,  Richmondshire  District Council. 
Phone 01748 901045 or email Jo-
Anne.Scott@richmondshire.gov.uk. 

 
 

⚫ City & Guilds qualified 
⚫ Fully insured   ⚫ Certificates issued 
⚫ Prompt professional service 
⚫ Bird guards and cowls fitted 
⚫ NO MESS - NO FUSS! 

 

Martin Tradewell 
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP 

01969 640099 
Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS 
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk 

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,  
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax 

BLADESDALE                   
KENNELS 

       Boarding, Day Care, 
      Training, Grooming 

 

      Local Authority Licenced 
  Find us on Facebook 

www.facebook.com/

Bladesdalekennels 

Low House, Snaizeholme,   DL8 3NB   

Tel 01969 667996 

mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk


 

33 

News from Wensleydale Railway 
 

We are organising a Model Railway Show over 
the May Day Bank Holiday weekend (April 
30th / May 1st – 2nd) at Leeming Bar 
maintenance shed. Standard gauge locos will be 
on display with model railways in the shed 
building. It is hoped to have up to ten layouts on 
display including a very impressive 40 foot G 
gauge layout and a 5 inch gauge railway in the 
car park area. Trade/food stalls will also attend. 

Further information will be published nearer 
the event. I would like to invite anyone who has 
a model railway which they would like to 
display or simply support the event to contact 
me at terry.larder@hotmail.co.uk. 

 Also please note the grand opening of the 
Leeming Bar Station house will take place on 
the Monday (May 2nd) of the weekend with 
lots of events being planned, which will include 
a special train timetable. A joint event leaflet is 
currently being produced and will be available 
soon. We are all looking forward to making this 
a great weekend for the Wensleydale Railway 
and look forward to your support. So please 
mark your diaries. 

Plastering   Alterations   Extensions 
Roof work   General Maintenance  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

667936 /  
07966 624649   

Hawes DL8 3RP 

 
 

Tea and Coffee 
Merchant. 

 

Tel 01969  
Tel 01969 667182 

Mob 07518 602594 
 

 

Town Foot, Hawes 
Open everyday 9.30 to 5.30 

 
 

Tea, Coffee, Takeaway hot 

drinks, Gifts and much more. 

www.thealchemistscottage.com 

W.S.HARTLE 
FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON 

Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb, 
Homemade Sausages and Burgers, 

Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders  
Tel: David on  01969 663302 or visit 

www.hartlebutchers.co.uk 

We provide a broad range of accountancy 
and taxation services to our clients. 

Please feel free to contact Martin or Hazel. 
 

E-mail:  
info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk 

 

Telephone: 01969 678128 
 

Website: 
www.yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk 

mailto:terry.larder@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk
http://www.yorkshiredalesaccounatncy.co.uk


 

34 

Heavens Above 
 

This winter's weather has been a right old 
smorgasbord - Storm Dudley is howling away 
outside even as I type – but don't lose heart, in a 
few weeks time at the Vernal Equinox on March 
20th, the Sun moves north again across the 
Celestial Equator, the days get longer than the 
nights and Spring in the northern hemisphere 
officially begins. Bring it on! 

In the night sky the changeover in the seasons 
is already underway and by the end of March 
the winter stars have almost disappeared into 
the western twilight. By late evening towards 
the middle of the month the main springtime 
constellations led by Leo and Bootes are all well 
on view in the south. 

Bootes represents the Herdsman in the old 
Greek myths and was credited with inventing 
the plough. His large kite-shaped outline is  not  
very distinctive but you can't mistake his 
leading star, Arcturus, which lies right at the 
kite's sharp bottom corner.  It's the fourth 
brightest star in the sky and has a pale golden-
orange hue. It’s very prominent high in the east 
in a relatively barren part of the sky. 

Leo, the Celestial Lion, is one of the few 
constellations that bears any real resemblance to 
its namesake. A  sickle-shaped curve of stars - a 
bit like a large backward facing '?' - forms the 
fearsome creature's head and mane with a 
prominent rectangle of other stars  outlining its 
body. Leo's leader, first magnitude Regulus, 
forms the question-mark's 'dot' with another 
brightish star, Denebola, marking the end of the 
crouching lion's tail. Both Leo and Bootes are 

on view right through Spring and early Summer. 

You'll need to get up pretty early if you want 
to spot any planets this month. Apart from 
Uranus, barely visible to the unaided eye at 
magnitude +5.8, they're all in the early morning 
sky. Dazzling Venus dominates the scene, low 
in the south-east just after 4.30am. Mars, over a 
hundred times fainter, rises a little later at 5 
o'clock and lies below and to the right of Venus. 
Right at the beginning of March you might just 
catch tiny Mercury to the left of Mars and 
Venus, with the ringed planet, Saturn, just 
above it. As the month advances Mercury sinks 
from view but returns in April to put on its best 
evening show of the year. The largest planet, 
Jupiter, is lost in the Sun's glare at present but 
returns to the morning sky in April along with 
distant Neptune, the Solar System's outermost 
planet, now that poor old Pluto has been 
demoted. 

Finally this month, British Summer Time 
starts at 1 o'clock in the morning on March 
27th – so don't forget to put your clocks 
forward - have clear skies!  

                      Al Birio 

Firewood 

Seasoned hardwood logs 
 

Tel:  01969 662692   
 Mob:  07970 629227 

HAWES POST OFFICE 
 in the Community Office 

 

 OPENING TIMES: 
9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday 

9.00am to noon on Saturday  
Phone number: 01969 667201 

 

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE 
Post Office open at Bainbridge 

in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am 
Mondays and Wednesdays 

 
 

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE 
In Sykes House, Noon to 2.00pm  

Mondays and Wednesdays 

 
 
 
 

Are you passionate about cheese? 
 

We’re recruiting for several part-
time and full-time positions at our 

award-winning Creamery, in Hawes. 
 

Front of House | Kitchen Assistant 
Cheese & Gift Shop |  

Cheese Experience | Cleaners 
 

Find out more at wensleydale.co.uk/
work-with-us  



 

35 

Swaledale Festival 2022 
 

The Festival, celebrating its 50th anniversary, 
will run from May 28th to June 11th, and will 
consist of fifty music, arts and walking events to 
mark the Festival’s 50th anniversary.  

“It will combine the crème de la crème of 
Festival performers over the last decade with 
plenty of new faces, plus as many artists as 
possible who were scheduled to perform in 2020 
and 2021 but couldn’t due to the pandemic”, 
says Artistic Director Malcolm Creese. 

 Tickets go on sale on Monday, March 14th 
at www.swalefest.org. Under 25s can get tickets 
to every single event for just £3.  In another nod 
to its fifty years, the Festival has a new look, 
with a unique anniversary logo and a fresh 
colour palette across its website. 

The 2022 programme will commence with 
a 50th anniversary Gala performance of 
Handel’s Messiah in the splendour of Ripon 
Cathedral. The concert will feature two local 
choirs, a professional orchestra and world-
renowned soloists. Festivities continue with the 
legendary flamenco guitarist Paco Peña in the 
delightful setting of St. Andrew's Church in 
Grinton, and the talented Brazilian classical 
guitarist Laura Mazon Franqui who will be 
making her first Festival appearance as part of 
the Young Artists Platform. 

From the extraordinary Kanneh-Mason 
family, piano sensation Jeneba will perform a 
recital in St. Andrew’s Church in Aysgarth, and 
in Reeth (where else!) her mother Kadiatu will 
give the annual Reeth Lecture in which she will 
share the trials and tribulations of raising seven 
ultra-gifted musicians. 

 The Festival is renowned for attracting 
classical stars to the Yorkshire Dales, and the 
stellar line-up this year includes violin 
virtuoso Alexander Markov, percussionist Dame 
Evelyn Glennie, Hallé Cellos, the Sacconi 

and Brodsky Quartets, pianists Peter Donohoe 
and Noriko Ogawa, harpsichordist David 
Gordon and top vocal group VOCES8. 

 Outside of the classical genre, Will Pound 
and Jenn Butterworth will perform upbeat folk 
on harmonica and guitar, blues legends Dave 
Kelly and Bob Hall will play in Grinton, 
Northumbrian pipes star Kathryn Tickell will 
appear with her band ‘The Darkening’ and 
the Niamh Ní Charra Quartet will perform their 
joyful traditional Irish music. Double bassist 
Creese’s jazz trio Acoustic Triangle, featuring 
saxophonist Tim Garland and pianist Gwilym 
Simcock, will make its first Festival appearance 
in a decade. 

 All this, plus a free Family Fun Day in Reeth, 
brass bands, workshops, guided walks, talks, 
poetry, film, five free exhibitions... and much 
more!  

Creese says: “After two very difficult years 
we are so pleased to have the Festival return to 
its traditional two-week structure in May / June. 
It’s always exciting to welcome world-class 
performers to the beautiful churches, chapels 
and halls here in the Dales, but this year it feels 
especially so. We look forward to welcoming 
one and all to the 50th anniversary Swaledale 
Festival”. 

WENSLEYDALE TREE and 
 HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995) 

DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture) 
Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work: 

felling, crown thinning etc.   
Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.  

Tree stump removal.  
Hedge establishment and maintenance. 

 Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees. 
Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services. 

 treesinhawes@gmail.com 
01969 667364 or 07811 576108 

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL  
Your local electrician serving the dales and the 

surrounding areas 
Askrigg  

North Yorkshire  

Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve) 
Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com 

https://www.swalefest.org/
mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com


 

36 

Low Mill Outdoor Education Centre 
 

Low Mill looks ahead with determination, hard 
graft, and a little help from friends. 

As Covid restrictions lift, Low Mill, like other 
charities is starting to look to the future. The 
amazing ability of this microscopic virus to deal 
out constant change and uncertainty has made 
the last two years a rollercoaster ride.  

2022 started with a sense of relief that Low 
Mill had survived whilst, sadly, many other 
outdoor education centres have not. Over two 
million children lost access to outdoor education 
during lockdown. Now the team look to the 
future with a sense of anticipation and 
excitement, welcoming young people to the 
centre again. 

Covid forced Low Mill to change. New 
flexible ways of working now support the 
seasonal nature of outdoor education. Improved 
school day-only activities mean Low Mill can 
respond quickly to changes in Covid 
restrictions. Growth in self-catering bookings 
and family activity sessions generated much 
needed income to support the daily running of 
the centre. 

As a charity dedicated to making outdoor 
education accessible to as many young people 
as possible, the Low Mill Bursary Fund is vital. 
It gives financial support to school children or 
special needs groups that otherwise would not 
be able to benefit from Low Mill’s outdoor 
experience. The Bursary enabled groups such as 
The Oaks, a special needs school and Kidz Klub 
Leeds, working with children from deprived 
areas, to stay at Low Mill. The Fund supports 
schools to ensure the whole class can benefit. 
Covid halted fundraising but recognising the 
importance of subsidised places, the Trustees 
established a dedicated Bursary Committee 
tasked with managing the growth of the Fund. 
Low Mill welcomes bursary contributions from 
many different Trusts and individual donors and 
Terry, Low Mill’s Head of Centre, helps those 
interested in contributing. 

Low Mill is recruiting people to grow the 
‘post-Covid’ charity but unexpected regional 
staff shortages mean this is taking longer than 
usual. To help, Low Mill is looking for 
volunteers to support our staff. If you can make 
adventures happen by driving groups to the 
activity site, refreshing the centre’s paintwork 
or help refurbish the cottage (instructor 

accommodation), Low Mill would welcome 
your help. One volunteer (currently a National 
Trust minibus driver) has signed up and a 
Marketing Volunteer wrote this article. But 
more volunteers are needed to make sure Low 
Mill continues to get young people outdoors, 
active and engaged with nature. 

As the saying goes, out of adversity comes 
opportunity. The last two years have certainly 
been difficult, but with some helping hands Low 
Mill is ready to make the most of the 
opportunities created.  

From the Archives – Issue 101 
March 2005 

 

Readers might well have been a little mystified 
by the advert for the “Korean 
Quiz Evening” at the Wensleydale Creamery. 
Ever willing to support the efforts of our young 
people, the editor rang to get the 
details and has learnt now not to rely solely on 
what he thinks he hears on the 
phone. The real event? Curry and Quiz 
Evening!  

And we offer our commiserations to the 
husband of our committee member who 
alerted us to the mistake, for his three days’ 
wasted effort in swatting up on 
Korea!!. It’s a good laugh, though!  



 

37 

‘Dark Skies’ Boxes Now Available 
 

Three aspiring local entrepreneurs are 
collaborating to make a collection of handmade 
wooden and silk boxes inspired by the wonders 
of the dark skies that are currently being 
celebrated in the Yorkshire Dales. 

Fell running furniture maker Tom Addison 
from Tom Addison Fine Furniture and textile 
designer Rachel Stirr behind Bernie and Blue 
have together designed a walnut keep safe box 
that captures some of the awesome astronomical 
events that can light up the inky heavens of the 
national park. 

The luxury handcrafted boxes that will light 
up any home feature a shooting star design hand 
carved into the lid and a silk interior inspired by 
the aurora borealis and some of the natural 
forms, textures and patterns that can be seen in 
outer space along with polished solid brass 
fittings. They have been skilfully upholstered by 
Carrick-based Emma Harris, from Emma Harris 
Upholstery. 

The Buckden box collection has been 
specially created as the Yorkshire Dales 
National Park Authority marks its seventh 
annual Dark Skies Festival which is running for 
seventeen days until March 6th. Buckden in 
Upper Wharfedale is a designated Dark Sky 
Discovery Site in the park from where the night 
sky can be seen at its brilliant best. 

''One thing I love about living and working in 
Wensleydale is the dark skies and looking up on 
a clear night, when I'm out either for a run or a 
walk with my dog, to see the millions of stars,'' 
said Tom, 32, who lives in Askrigg, and was in 
2014 crowned English fell running champion. 

''You always feel lucky when you see a shooting 
star, they often take you by surprise when they 
trail blaze their way across the night sky. It was 
the magic of this spectacle that inspired me to 
make a box that celebrated the dark skies in our 
area.''  

“Collaborating with Rachel and Emma to 
share this breath-taking wonder has been an 
exciting journey. We hope others will enjoy the 
beautiful galaxy swirls of the dark walnut grain 
which has been locally supplied from Wonder 
of Wood near Settle, the striking falling star 
carving on the lid and be wowed by the 
exquisite colours and decoration of the interior.” 

Rachel Stirr of Bernie and Blue, based in 
Richmond, said: '' I am proud to be working 
alongside a fellow Yorkshire person to create a 
luxury, precious, beautiful, organically designed 
item for such a special event in the Yorkshire 
Dales calendar. 

''It is wonderful how businesses look at 
different opportunities to celebrate the dark 
skies,'' said Helen Dalton, a spokesperson for 
the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority. 
''Tom is such a talented local craftsman and has 
created the most beautiful handmade boxes to 
reflect the dark skies in the Dales.'' 



 

38 

      
         Page 

 

Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes     14 
Accountancy, Yorkshire Dales     33 
Advertising Rates and Contacts     40 
Alchemist’s Cottage Tea and Coffee Merchant  33 
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant     16 
Aysgarth Garage       31 
 

Bainbridge Village Store      28 
Boiler Service — Efficient Heat       8 
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W.                17 
Bookkeeping, Barn Studio      26 
Bridge Club, Wensley        9 
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son    12 
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted     17 
Builder, R&B Construction      18 
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst     28 
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins      6 
Building Services, Fothergill M     33 
Butchers , Cocketts, Hawes       27 
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton     33 
 

Carpet Cleaning, Eco Dry      17 
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep     32 
Coach Travel and Holidays — Bibbys     13 
Coal Merchant, Peacock               19 
Cumbria Stove Centre              19 
 

Dales Garage       31 
Dales Web Solutions        6 
 

Eco Cleaning Products      16 
Edgley Garage, West Burton     25    
Electricians  - Teasdale      35 
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin     32 
 

Fabrics for sale       12 
Fabrics — Pennine Outdoor      13 
Fish Market, Hawes      14 
Flooring  -  NH         9 
Furniture, Handcrafted, Tom Addison    37 
   
Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn    29 
Garden Landscaping & Design       8 
Gutter Cleaning       28 
 
Hawes Country Store      24 
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton      22 
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock     29 
Hairdressing, Sycamore Hall     25 
Hairdressing, Twisted      13 
Handyman — Dales View      14 
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite     31 
Hearing Tests and Aids      12 
 
Ironing Service—Tracy Hume     27 
Iveson, J.R, T.V. and Audio        27 
 
         
 
  

       
 
          
      
   

                                        
           Page 
 

Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby   13 
Joiner, Snaizeholme    18 
Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions     9  
 

Kennels - Bladesdale    32 
                         

Logs, Springbank Logs, Hawes   16 
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood    34   
 
Massage, Mobile Therapist    15 
Monumental Sculptors, Parkin and Jackson    8 
Moorcock Inn     17 
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey    33 
 

Optician - Mike Addison    22 
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex   23 
 

Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes    7 
Pet & House Sitting, Home Run   33 
Plumbing  and Bathrooms, Greiff   14 
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J   17 
Podiatry , Sally Clarke    26 
Portable Appliance Testing      30 
Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg    34 
Print Services, Pennine Print     29 
Print Sevices, Wensleydale Press     19 
       

Removals, Hoppers    19 
 

School of Dance     31 
Scrap Car and Commercials Collection  13 
Sewing Needs; Kearton    14 
Solicitor, Hall & Birtles       4 
Solicitors, McGarry                  11 
Stone House Hotel      22 
Sykes House, Askrigg    40   
   
Tailoring - Applegarth Couture     3 
Taxi, Peacock, Bainbridge    19 
Tea Room, Corn Mill, Bainbridge   17 
Tea Room, Hamiltons, Aysgarth     6 
Tea Room, Mill Race, Aysgarth   32 
Timber Buildings, Castle    31 
Travel Counsellors    26 
 

Vets  Bainbridge        4 
Vets, Wensleydale    23 
   
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes           16 
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen    35 
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg    15 
Woodcraft  Studio & Timber Services    7 
 

Yorebridge House     16   
Yore Mill Craft Shop & Gallery   19 
Yorkshire Foot Clinic    14 

Index to Advertisers                 



 

39 

Church Services in Penhill Benefice 
 

Before making any journey please check our 
website penhillbenefice.co.uk/services for 
updates.  

There will be a Telephone Service each 
Sunday at 9.30am. Dial 0333 0110 946 and 
enter room number 61337190# and PIN 7450#. 
Depending on your provider this is either free or 
costs a local rate phone call.      

Sunday, March 6th. 

9.30am Morning Prayer, St. Mary’s, 
Redmire.    

9.30am Holy Communion, St. Margaret’s, 
Preston under Scar.  

11.00am Holy Communion, St. Andrew’s, 
Aysgarth.  

11.00am Holy Communion,   
St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.  

 

Sunday, March 13th.       

10.30am  Penhill Together Holy Communion, 
St. Mary’s, Redmire.  

3.00pm Memorial Service for Michael 
Mason, St Andrew’s, Aysgarth. 
Anyone who knew Michael is very 
welcome to attend. 

 

Sunday, March 20th. 

9.30am Holy Communion,  St Mary’s, 
Redmire.  

9.30am Holy Communion, St. Margaret’s, 
Preston under Scar.  

11.00am Holy Communion, St. Andrew’s, 
Aysgarth.  

11.00am Morning Prayer,   
St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.  

 

Sunday, March 27th. Mothering Sunday 

9.30am Holy Communion,   
St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.  

9.30am Holy Communion, St. Margaret’s, 
Preston under Scar 

9.30am Holy Communion,  St Mary’s, 
Redmire.  

10.45am United Mothering Sunday Service, 
West Burton Chapel.  

6.00pm Mothering Sunday Service, 
Thornton Rust Mission Room. 

March Mid-Week Services.  

Wednesday 2nd. 

7.00pm  Holy Communion Ash Wednesday 
Service, St. Margaret’s, Preston 
under Scar.  

Thursday 3rd, 17th and 31st at 9.30am.  
Holy  Communion,  at  St.  Bartholomew’s, 
West Witton. 

 

    Lent Reflections: Based on the booklet 
'Holy Habits’ - a way of life for those exploring 
or already actively living out the call of Jesus to 
‘follow me’. 

Weekly date, time and venue to be confirmed. 
Please check our website penhillbenefice.co.uk/
services for confirmation or call 663097.   

 

Church Coffee Morning: Wednesday, 
March 2nd  from 10.30am to noon at Redmire 
Village Hall. 

 

Lent Lunches. Noon to 1.30pm. Soup and 
Cheese lunch. No set charge. Donations to 
Christian Aid. All welcome. 

Friday, March 4th.  Redmire Village Hall 

Friday, March 11th. West Burton Village 
Hall. 

Friday, March 18th.  Thoralby Village Hall 

Friday, March 25th. Carperby Sports 
Pavillion. 

 

Church Afternoon Tea: Wednesday, 
March 16th  from 2.00pm to 4.00pm, at 
Redmire Village Hall. 

 

Easter Lilies: If you wish to buy a lily for £5 
in memory of a loved one, please give your 
details to Valerie Alsop (622576 for West 
Witton) or Margaret Proctor (663583 for 
Aysgarth) by April 7th. The lilies will be used 
in Easter floral displays in St. Bartholomew’s 
and St. Andrew’s Church.   

 

Castle Bolton Print For Sale: If you would 
like to buy a print of St. Oswald’s Church at 
Castle Bolton priced at £20 which is mounted 
and cellophane wrapped, please contact the 
office (01969 663097) for further information. 
The print can be viewed in colour on the 
website www.penhillbenefice.co.uk.  

penhillbenefice.co.uk/services
http://penhillbenefice.co.uk/services
http://penhillbenefice.co.uk/services
http://www.penhillbenefice.co.uk/


 

40 
Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes  DL8 3NS 

Advertising 
 

  Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18  
(dependent on size) 

  There is a big reduction for six issues or 
more, so for six issues the totals are:       

 £25, £50 or £75 
 

Greetings etc. £2 
What’s ons (non-commercial)  are free      

 

Contact for adverts: 
Barry Cruickshanks 

01969 667458 
uwnlinput@gmail.com 

    

Whilst we try to ensure that all information is 
correct  we cannot be held legally responsible for 
omissions or inaccuracies  in articles, adverts or 
listings, or for any inconvenience caused.  Views 
expressed in articles are the sole responsibility of 
the person by-lined.  Articles by committee mem-

bers carry just their initials.   
We appreciate  being asked before any part of the 

Newsletter is reproduced. 

 

Sykes House in Askrigg 
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B 

Shop Open 7 days a week 
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, . 

Enquire for group bookings 
B&B bookings at 

www.sykeshouse.co.uk 
 01969 650535 

Published by 
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter 

Lilac House, The Holme, Hawes, DL8 3QR 
01969 667458 

 

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons, 

letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com 
 

Newsletters on line, simply search on 
“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”  

Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales 
Countryside Museum resources room. 

 

Editors: Barry Cruickshanks, 
 Kevin Davis,         

 

Committee: Malcolm Carruthers,  Karen Jones, 
Alastair Macintosh, Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,  

Janet  W. Thomson (Treasurer), 
  

Postal distribution: Karen Prudden  
 

Founded in 1995  
by the late Alan S. Watkinson 

Postal Subscriptions 
 

If you would like to receive the Newsletter 
by post every month the cost is £14 per annum. 
Please pay by BACS (Account 41055771, sort 

code 40-23-23) and send your full address 
details to uwnlinput@gmail.com. Or send a 
cheque for this amount (made out to the Upper 
Wensleydale Newsletter) plus your details to  
Janet Thomson, Stone House, Thornton Rust, 
DL8 3AW. 

http://www.sykeshouse.co.uk

